
 

 

 

2025 
Schoharie County Directory 

Of 

County and Town Officials, 

Village Mayors and Clerks 

 

 

 

 

 

 
“Schoharie County 

Directory” 
 

 

Available at:  www.schohariecounty-ny.gov 

 

http://www.schohariecounty-ny.gov/


 

 
2 

Board of Supervisors 

Chairman 

William Federice (R)…….. 832 South Mountain Rd, Gilboa, NY 12076 

      Tel: 607-588-7211, Ext 3 
 

      Vice Chairman 

Harold Vroman (R)………..372 Charlotte Valley Rd., Charlotteville, NY 12036 

                                             Tel: 607-397-8187  
                    

Clerk 

Judi Beeler…...................... PO Box 429, Schoharie, NY 12157 

                   Tel: 518-295-8421; Fax: 518-295-8482 
 

Deputy Clerks 

Kiah Marshall……………. PO Box 429, Schoharie, NY 12157  

              Tel: 518-295-8300; Fax: 518-295-8482 
 

Kayla Fripp.……………… PO Box 429, Schoharie, NY 12157 

              Tel: 518-295-8347; Fax: 518-295-8482 
 

Blenheim 

Donald M. Airey (R).….......PO Box 928, N. Blenheim, NY  12131  

      Tel: 607-652-7492 
 

Broome 

Stephen Weinhofer (R)..…..469 Woods Road, Middleburgh, NY 12122 

                                             Tel: 518-827-4510 
 

Carlisle 

John H. Leavitt (R).……….137 Prairie Road, Sloansville, NY  12160 

      Tel: 518-429-8365 
 

   Cobleskill 

Werner T. Hampel (R)……. PO Box 327 
      378 Mineral Springs Rd., Suite 5, Cobleskill, NY 12043 

      Tel: 518-221-5332 
 

 

 



 

 
3 

Conesville 

William Federice (R)…….. 832 South Mountain Rd, Gilboa, NY 12076 

      Tel: 607-588-7211, Ext 3 

 

Esperance 

Earl VanWormer III (R)….  PO Box 226, Esperance, NY 12066 

      Tel: 518-875-6109 

 

Fulton 

Philip Skowfoe Jr. (D)…… 126 Chapman Road, Fultonham, NY 12071                        

      Tel: 518-827-4896; Fax: 518-827-7972 

 
Gilboa 

Alicia Terry (C)………….. 373 State Route 990V, Suite 1 

 PO Box 267, Gilboa, NY 12076 

 Tel: 607-588-7213 

 
Jefferson 

Margaret Hait (R)................ 677 North Harpersfield Rd., Jefferson, NY 12093 

 Tel: 607-652-7931 

 
Middleburgh 

John Youmans (R).............. 1276 Clauverwie Rd, Middleburgh, NY 12122 

      Tel: 518-827-5100  

 
Richmondville 

Jeffrey Haslun (R)………...104 Municipal Lane, Richmondville, NY 12149 

       Tel: 518-294-7116 

 
Schoharie 

Benjamin J. Oevering (R)…321 Colby Road, Schoharie, NY  12157       

   Tel: 518-495-6587 (C) 

                                                                              

Seward 

Earlin Rosa (R).………….. 795 Lowe Rd. Suite 1, Cobleskill, NY 12043 

      Tel: 518-234-2480 

 

 



 

 
4 

Sharon 

Sandra Manko (D)……….. PO Box 204, Sharon Springs, NY 13459 

                       Tel: 518-284-3010; Fax 518-284-2780 

 

Summit 

Harold Vroman (R)……… 372 Charlotte Valley Rd., Charlotteville, NY 12036 

                                             Tel: 607-397-8187  

 

Wright 

Alexander Luniewski (R)... 105A School Street, Schoharie, NY  12157 

                                             Tel: 518-872-9348 

 

MEETINGS: Third Friday of the month, 9:00 A.M., except during Annual 

Session, which begins the first Monday after election.      
 

                          (D) - Democrat                          (R) - Republican  

                          (C) - Conservative                      

 
 



 

 
5 

Schoharie County Board of Supervisors 

2025 Standing Committees 

 

Agriculture, Extension, Conservation 

Terry, Leavitt, Luniewski, VanWormer, and Vroman 

 

Economic Development 

Hampel, Airey, Luniewski, Haslun, and Manko 

 

Energy 

Airey, Hampel, Leavitt, Oevering, and Youmans  

 

Finance & ARPA  

Luniewski, Hait, Haslun, Manko, and Vroman 

 

Historical 

Manko, Hampel, Oevering, Rosa, and Skowfoe 

 

Human Services 

VanWormer, Airey, Rosa, Skowfoe, and Weinhofer 

 

Hydro Resource Management  

Airey, Oevering, Skowfoe, Terry, VanWormer, and Youmans 

 

Infrastructure  

Weinhofer, Hampel, Haslun, Oevering, and Youmans 

 

Law Enforcement, Judicial 

Leavitt, Hait, Terry, Vroman, and Weinhofer 

 

Personnel 

Vroman, Hait, Haslun, Luniewski, and Manko  

 

Public Health & Housing 

Rosa, Airey, Manko, Skowfoe, and VanWormer 

 

Radio, Emergency Services & Employee Safety 

Hait, Leavitt, Terry, Vroman, and Weinhofer 



 

 
6 

  

Rules & Audit 

Haslun, Hait, Hampel, Leavitt, and Rosa 

 

Solid Waste 

Skowfoe, Luniewski, Van Wormer, Youmans, and Weinhofer 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
7 

Schoharie County Departments 
 

Administrator 

Vacant, PO Box 396, Schoharie, NY  12157 

518-295-8303; Fax: 518-295-8788 
 

Board of Elections 

Clifford Hay, Commissioner 518-295-8326 

Kenneth Schweigard, Commissioner 518-295-8388 

PO Box 99, Schoharie, NY  12157 
 

Clerk of The Board, Auditor and Purchasing Agent 

Judi Beeler, PO Box 429, Schoharie, NY 12157 

518-295-8347; Fax: 518-295-8482 
 

County Attorney 

Michael West, 2668 State Route 7, Suite 2, Cobleskill, NY 12043 

518-296-8844; Fax: 518-296-8855 
 

Assistant County Attorney 

Marvin Parshall Jr., 2668 State Route 7, Suite 2, Cobleskill, NY 12043 
 

County Clerk/Records Management Officer 

Lawrence Caza, PO Box 549, Schoharie, NY 12157 

518-295-8316; Fax: 518-295-8338 
 

County Judge, Surrogate and Family Court 

Hon. Ryan T. McAllister, PO Box 669, Schoharie, NY 12157 

518-453-6984; Fax: 518-285-4315 
 

District Attorney 

Susan J. Mallery, Esq. PO Box 129, 157 Steadman Way, Howes Cave, NY 12092 

518-295-2272; Fax: 518-295-2273 
 

Health 

Nicole Blanchard, PO Box 667, Schoharie, NY 12157 

518-295-8365; Fax: 518-295-8786 
 

Historian 

Theodore B. Shuart, 697 Mineral Springs Rd, Cobleskill, NY  12043 

518-231-3471(C) 
 

 

 



 

 
8 

Information Technology and Services 

Gretchen Becker, PO Box 541, Schoharie, NY 12157 

518-295-8465; Fax: 518-295-8449 
 

Legal Defense of Indigents/Assigned Counsel Program 

Suzanne Hayner Graulich, Esq. PO Box 531, Schoharie, NY  12157 

518-295-8740; Fax: 518-295-8750 
 

Mental Health 

Sarah Nies, LMHC, PO Box 160, Schoharie, NY 12157 

518-295-8336; Fax: 518-295-8724 
 

Office For the Aging 

Meg Parsons, 113 Park Place, Suite 3, Schoharie, NY 12157 

518-295-2001; Fax 518-295-2015 
 

Office of Agricultural Development 

Caroline Myran, PO Box 396, Schoharie, NY 12157 

518-295-8785; Fax 518-294-8788 
 

Office of Economic Development 

John Crescimanno, PO Box 667, Schoharie, NY 12157 

518-295-8785; Fax 518-294-8788 
 

Office of Emergency Services  

Michael Hartzel, 2783 NYS Route 7, Cobleskill, NY 12043 

518-295-2276; Fax: 518-295-2277; 518-703-0746 (C) 
 

Old Stone Fort 

Vacant, Director, 145 Fort Road, Schoharie, NY 12157 

518-295-7192; Fax: 518-295-7187 
 

Planning & Community Development Services 

Shane Nickle, Director, PO Box 396, Schoharie, NY  12157 

518-295-8770; Fax: 518-294-8788 
 

Personnel Department 

CJ Smith, PO Box 675, Schoharie, NY 12157 

518-295-8374; Fax: 518-295-8434 
 

Probation 

Richard Cain, PO Box 157, 157 Steadman Way, Howes Cave, NY 12092 

518-295-2274/2279; Fax: 518-295-2275 
 



 

 
9 

Public Transportation 

Christine Kraemer, 114 Rock Road, Cobleskill, NY 12043 

518-234-0952/0960; Fax: 518-234-2046 
 

Public Works 

Daniel R. Crandell, PE, PO Box 249, Schoharie, NY 12157 

518-295-2330; Fax: 518-295-2331 
 

Real Property Tax Office 

Lisa Thom, PO Box 308, Schoharie, NY 12157 

518-295-8349; Fax: 518-295-8486 
 

Sheriff 

Ronald R. Stevens, PO Box 159, 157 Steadman Way, Howes Cave, NY 12092 

518-295-2266; Fax: 518-295-2267 
 

Social Services 

Donna Becker, PO Box 687, Schoharie, NY 12157 

518-295-8334; Fax: 518-295-8499 
 

Treasurer 

Mary Ann Wollaber-Bryan, PO Box 9, Schoharie, NY 12157 

518-295-8386/8331; Fax: 518-295-8364 
 

Veterans Service Agency - County 

Veteran Service Officer, Eilene Fisher 

PO Box 429, 284 Main Street, Schoharie, NY 12157 

518-295-2053; Fax: 518-295-2052 
 

Youth Bureau 

Cody Robinson-Bullock, PO Box 233, Schoharie, NY 12157 

518-295-2057; Fax: 518-295-2094 



 

 
10 

State Officials & Federal Officials 
 

Senatorial District #51 

Peter Oberacker  Legislative Office Building, Room 506 

   Albany, NY 12248 

     Tel: 518- 455-3131 

District Office:     41 South Main Street 

     Oneonta, NY 13820 

      Tel: 607-432-5524; Fax: 607- 432-4281 

     Website: www.nysenate.gov 

     Email:  oberacker@nysenate.gov 
 

Assembly District #102 

Christopher Tague  Legislative Office Building, Room 937 

     Albany, NY 12248 

    Tel: 518-455-5363; Fax: 518-455-5856 

District Office:    45 Five Mile Woods Road, Suite 3 

    Catskill, NY 12414 

    Tel: 518-943-1371; Fax: 518-943-0223 

District Office:    113 Park Place, Suite 6 

    Schoharie, NY  12157 

    Tel:518-295-7250 

    Email: taguec@nyassembly.gov 

    Website:  www.nyassembly.gov 
 

Governor of The State of New York 

Kathy Hochul                  NY State Capitol Building 

                                              Albany, New York 12224 

                             Tel: 518-474-8390 

       Website:  www.governor.ny.gov 

Congressional District #21 

Elise Stefanik   2211 Rayburn House Office Building  

    Washington, DC 20515 

    Tel: 202-225-4611 

and    137 Margaret Street, Suite 100 

    Plattsburgh, NY 12901 

    Tel:  518-561-2324; Fax: 518-561-2408 

    Website: www.stefanik.house.gov 

 

http://www.nysenate.gov/
mailto:oberacker@nysenate.gov
tel:518-295-7250
mailto:taguec@nyassembly.gov
http://www.nyassembly.gov/
http://www.governor.ny.gov/
http://www.stefanik.house.gov/


 

 
11 

U.S. Senators 

Charles E. Schumer  322 Hart Senate Office Building  

          Washington, DC 20510  

          Tel: 202-224-6542; Fax: 202-228-3027 

and                Leo O’Brien Building 

                11A Clinton Avenue, Room 827 

          Albany, NY 12207 

          Tel: 518-431-4070; Fax: 518-431-4076 

          Website: www.schumer.senate.gov 

 

Kirsten Gillibrand    478 Russell Senate Office Building 

          Washington, DC 20510  

          Tel: 202-224-4451; Fax: 202-228-4977 

  and                Leo O’Brien Building 

               11A Clinton Avenue, Room 821 

                                    Albany, NY 12207 

          Tel: 518-431-0120; Fax: 518-431-0128 

                                    Website: www.gillibrand.senate.gov 

                   

New York City Dept. of Environmental Protection 

Rohit T. Aggarwala   Commissioner 

            59-17 Junction Blvd. 

            Flushing, NY 11373 

            Tel: 718-595-6565; Fax: 718-595-3525 

            Website: www.nyc.gov/dep 

 

New York State Dept. of Environmental Conservation 

Amanda Lefton      Commissioner 

            625 Broadway 

            Albany, NY 12233-1011  

 Tel: 518-402-8545; Fax: 518-402-8541 

 

 

http://www.schumer.senate.gov/
http://www.gillibrand.senate.gov/
http://www.nyc.gov/dep


 

 
12 

Town of Blenheim 

PO Box 928, N. Blenheim 12131 

Physical Address:  103 Blenheim Municipal Way, N. Blenheim, NY 12131 

MEETING DATE: 1st Wednesday Each Month at 6:30 PM 

RECYCLING SCHEDULE: Every Saturday 8-11:30 AM; Metal 1st Saturday 
 

Supervisor 

Don M. Airey (R)………..……. PO Box 928 

  N. Blenheim, NY  12131 

 Tel: 518-827-6115 (O); 607-652-7492 (H) 

 Fax: 518-827-6114 

 E-mail: don.airey@co.schoharie.ny.us 
 

Town Superintendent – Appt.         

Andrew Graves ………….....…   PO Box 928 

      N. Blenheim, NY 12131 

      Tel: 518-827-6257 (O) 

      E-mail: blenheimhwy@gmail.com 
 

Town Clerk & Registrar Of Vital Statistics 

Diane Ericson (D) ….......……    PO Box 928 

 N. Blenheim, NY 12131 

 Tel: 518-827-6115 (O) 

 Fax: 518-827-6114  

 E-mail: blenheimclerk@midtel.net 

 

Town Justice 

Ralph Arrandale …….............. PO Box 161 

 N. Blenheim, NY 12131 

 Tel: 518-827-6115 (O) 

 E-mail: rarrandale@nycourts.gov 
 

Council Members 

Renee Grabowski(R).......……. PO Box 928 

 N. Blenheim, NY 12131 

 Tel:  518-827-6115 (O) 

 

Anne Mattice-Strauch (R).....…   PO Box 969 

 N. Blenheim, NY 12131 

 

mailto:don.airey@co.schoharie.ny.us
mailto:blenheimhwy@gmail.com
mailto:blenheimclerk@midtel.net


 

 
13 

 

Chester Keyser (D).....………... 1681 State Route 30 

 N. Blenheim, NY 12131 

 Tel: 518-817-9395 

 

Carolee Russell (D). ………….. PO Box 928 

 N. Blenheim, NY 12131  

 Tel: 518-827-6115 
 

Collector – Appt. 

Diane Ericson (D) .……….......... PO Box 928,  

 103 Blenheim Municipal Way 

 N. Blenheim, NY 12131 

 Tel: 518-827-6115 (O)  

 Fax: 518-827-6114 
 

Assessor – Appt. 

Deborah Thurber .…..................  2111 West Fulton Road 

 Warnerville NY 12187 

 Tel: 518-294-6335 (O) 

 Blenheimassessor@gmail.com 
 

Building Inspector-Code Enforcement Officer 

Brian Caron………….………… PO Box 928 

       N. Blenheim, NY  12131 

       Tel: 518-827-5668 

       E-mail: caroncarpentry@yahoo.com 
 

Dog Control Officer 

Joseph Derma ………...………. 139 Zimmer Road 

       Schoharie, NY  12157 

       Tel: 518-872-0127 
 

Town Historian  

Elizabeth Arrandale …………… PO Box 893 

       N. Blenheim, NY 12131 

       E-mail: my3x2@midtel.net 

  

 

mailto:my3x2@midtel.net


 

 
14 

Town of Broome 

Town Barn, 914 State Route 145 

Town Offices, 920 State Route 145 
MEETING DATE: Third Wednesday Each Month, 6 PM 

REFUSE & RECYCLING HOURS: Saturdays, 8 AM – 11AM 

There is a per bag charge for household trash.  Recycling is free. 
 

Supervisor and Service Officer 

Stephen Weinhofer (R).................469 Woods Road 

 Middleburgh, NY 12122  

 Tel: 518-827-4510 

 E-mail: broometownsupervisor@midtel.net 
 

Town Superintendent 

Jason Wayman (R)…………….. 920 State Rt. 145 

 Middleburgh, NY 12122 

 Town Barn: 518-827-5074 

 E-mail: broomehgy@midtel.net 
 

Town Clerk 

Amy K. Wayman (R)………...… 920 State Route 145 

 Middleburgh, NY 12122 

 Tel: 518-827-7788 

 E-mail: broomeclerk@midtel.net 
Office Hours: Tues. 4:30 – 6:30 PM; Wednesday 9 – Noon; 1st & 3rd Sat. 8 – 11 AM 

  

Town Justice 

Donald Wood.…….….….…….. 920 State Route 145 

 Middleburgh, NY 12122 

 Tel: 518-827-8777 

Council Members 

Grace Meyer (R)………….. 906 State Route 145 

 Middleburgh, NY 12122 

 Tel: 518-827-5677 

 

Jacqueline Wood (R) ………….. 545 Woods Road 

 Middleburgh, NY 12122    

 Tel: 518-827-6670 

 

 

mailto:broomehgy@midtel.net
mailto:broomeclerk@midtel.net


 

 
15 

 

Dave Wood (R) ………………... 396 Woods Road Ext.  

 Middleburgh, NY 12122 

 Tel: 518-827-4155 
 

Carter Warner (R) ………………234 Pine Bush Rd 

 Middleburgh, NY  12122 

 Tel:  518-827-7788 

Assessors 

Robert Breglio (R)…........……. 593 Cook Road 

 Preston Hollow, NY 12469 

 Tel: 518-239-4188 (H); 518-827-7721 (O) 

 Email: broomeassessor@midtel.net 

 

MaryJo Gilligan (R)………….  224 Campbell Road 

 Middleburgh, NY 12122 

 Office: 518-827-7721 

 

Judyth Tiffany………………...    920 State Route 145 

 Middleburgh NY, 12122 

 Tel: 518-827-7788 
 

Dog Control Officer 

Dexter Baker …………………  1142 Broome Center Road  

 Preston Hollow, NY 12469 

 Tel: 518-232-3912 

 Email:  animal.officer_ny@yahoo.com 
 

Historian 

Amy Wayman.............…………. 920 State Route 145 

 Middleburgh, NY 12122 

 Tel: 518-827-7788 
 

Town Attorney 

Brandon Parshall ...…..………..  Contact Town Supervisor 

 

 

 

 
 

mailto:broomeassessor@midtel.net
mailto:animal.officer_ny@yahoo.com


 

 
16 

Code Enforcement Officer 

Randy Wood ....………………. 920 State Route 145 

 Middleburgh, NY 12122 

 Tel: 518-231-3788 

 E-mail: rwood8428@yahoo.com 

 

 
 

Planning Board – Chairman 

Robert Miller........…………….. 920 State Route 145 

 Middleburgh, NY 12122 

 Tel: 518-827-7788 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:rwood8428@yahoo.com


 

 
17 

Town of Carlisle 

PO Box 119, Carlisle, NY  12031 

Town Hall, 541 Crommie Road 

MEETING DATE: 1st Wednesday of Each Month, 7 PM 

RECYCLING SCHEDULE Saturdays 8-11 am 
 

Supervisor and Service Officer 

John H. Leavitt (R)................….. 137 Prairie Road 

 Sloansville, NY  12160 

 Tel: 518-429-8365 

 

Town Superintendent 

Michael Broadwell (R)……….. 2437 Hwy. Route 20 (Highway Garage) 

 PO Box 119 

 Carlisle, NY 12031 

 Tel: 518-234-3737  

                                                      Hwy Dept Fax: 518-234-3727 
 

Town Clerk/Collector/Registrar 

Stacy Bruyette (R)……………. 541 Crommie Road 

 PO Box 119 

 Carlisle, NY 12031 

  Tel: 518-234-7080 ext 3; Fax: 518-234-4150 

 Email: carlisleclerk@gmail.com 

 

Town Justice 

Richard C. Smith (R)………….. 541 Crommie Rd., PO Box 104 

 Carlisle, NY 12031 

 Tel: 518-234-7080 ext 2; Fax: 518-234-1830 
Office hours Tuesday 10 AM-12 PM or by appointment 

Court Wednesday 9 AM 
 

Council Members 

David Laraway (R) ……………. 103 Beckers Corners Road 

 Sloansville, NY 12160 

 Tel: 518-868-4864 

Katie Schweigard (R) ....………. 461 Saddlemire Road 

 Sloansville, NY  12160 

                 Tel: 518-577-5250 

 

mailto:carlisleclerk@gmail.com


 

 
18 

 

Robert L. Smith (R).............….. 117 Ice Cave Road 

 Central Bridge, NY 12035 

 Tel: 518-234-8772 

Mary Tillapaugh (R)………….. 632 Bear Swamp Road 

 Carlis1e, NY 12031 

 Tel:518- 234-2294 

 

Code Enforcement Officer 

Lloyd Stannard………………. PO Box 119 

 Carlisle, NY  12031 

 Tel: 518-231-7779 
 

Dog Control Officer 

Morgan Kraemer …….………… Tel: 1-607-643-6796 

 

Town Historian 

Chris Keefer..............………….. Email:  carlisle.historian@gmail.com 
 

Town Attorney 

Michael West………….............. 2668 State Route 7, Suite 2 

 Cobleskill, NY  12043 

 Tel: 518-296-8844 
 

Planning Board Chairman 

Jen Regelski ……….…….……. Tel: 518-234-7080 Ext.#3 

 

Town Assessor 

Charlene Ruszkowski………… 541 Crommie Road 

      Sharon Springs, NY  13459 

      Tel: 518-234-7080 

      Email:sharonassessor@gmail.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:carlisle.historian@gmail.com
file://///Schoharie_heal/auditor/County%20Directory/2023%20Co.%20Directory/sharonassessor@gmail.com


 

 
19 

Town of Cobleskill 

378 Mineral Springs Road, Suite 5, PO Box 327 

MEETING DATE: Town Board 2nd Monday of each month, at 7: 00p.m at the 

firehouse. Except when the meeting falls on a holiday then it will be the following Tuesday 

at 378 Mineral Springs Rd-conference room. 
Planning Board meets on the 3th Monday as needed at 7 PM  

at 378 Mineral Springs Rd-conference room. 
 

Supervisor and Budget and Service Officer 

Werner T. Hampel (R)…………. PO Box 327 

       378 Mineral Springs Rd., Suite 5 

       Cobleskill, NY 12043 

 Tel: 518-221-5332 

 Email: wthampel@gmail.com 
 

Town Superintendent – Appt. 

Timothy Gallagher .....…………. PO Box 327 

 378 Mineral Springs Rd., Suite 5 

 Cobleskill, NY 12043 

 Tel: 518-234-2990 (Garage) 

                                                             518-231-7629-Cell 

 Email: highway@townofcobleskill.org 
 

Town Clerk/Col. & Registrar of Vital Records 

Records Management Officer 

Tina Ward (D) ………..……….. PO Box 327 

 378 Mineral Springs Rd., Suite 5 

 Cobleskill, NY 12043 

 Tel: 518-234-1719 

 Fax: 518-234-2068 

                                                Email: town.cobleskill.clerk@co.schoharie.ny.us 
Hours: Monday, Wednesday, Thursday & Friday, 9 AM – 4 PM; 

Tuesday, Noon-6 PM 
 

Town Justices 

Dawn Fiorillo ….…....................  378 Mineral Springs Rd. 

      Cobleskill, NY 12043 

      Tel: 518-234-7886; Fax: 518-451-8779 

      Email:  cobleskilltowncourt@nycourts.gov 
Hours: Monday, Wednesday, Thursday & Friday, 10 AM – 3 PM; 

Tuesday, Noon-7 PM 

mailto:wthampel@gmail.com
mailto:highway@townofcobleskill.org
mailto:town.cobleskill.clerk@co.schoharie.ny.us
mailto:cobleskilltowncourt@nycourts.gov


 

 
20 

 

 

Council Members 

RJ Mallery (R)............................. PO Box 88 

 Howes Cave, NY 12092 

 Tel: 518-296-8882 

Lisa Wayman  (R)..……………  114 Mallard Lane 

 Cobleskill, NY 12043 

 Tel: 518-231-4930 

Linda Angell (R)..………………183 Barnerville Road, Apt #210 

 Cobleskill, NY  12043 

 Tel: 518-234-3664 

Alan Rubin (R)........................... PO Box 224 

 128 Overlook Dr. 

 Cobleskill, NY 12043 

 Tel: 518-234-3396 

Assessor 

Justin Maxwell.....……………... PO Box 327 

 378 Mineral Springs Rd., Ste. 1A 

 Cobleskill, NY 12043 

 Tel: 518-234-4661; 518-281-7040 Cell 

 Email: assessor.maxwell@co.schoharie.ny.us 

Town Historian 

Peter Lindemann……........…..... 126 Hudson Trail 

  Howes Cave, NY  12092 

  Tel: 518-727-8795 

  Email: padre.lindemann@gmail.com 

Dog Control Officer 

Jillian Smith…….......…………. PO Box 327 

                                                      Cobleskill, NY 12043 

                                                      Tel: 518-925-7176 

 Email:  swiffer109@yahoo.com 

Town Attorney 

Michael West ………………… 2668 State Route 7, Suite 2 

 Cobleskill, NY 12043 

 Tel: 518-296-8844 Fax: 518-296-8855 

 

 

mailto:padre.lindemann@gmail.com
mailto:swiffer109@yahoo.com


 

 
21 

Zoning Officer 

Michael Piccolo.........…………. PO Box 327 

 378 Mineral Springs Rd., Ste. 1A 

 Cobleskill, NY 12043 

 Tel: 518-234-4661 

 Email: codes@co.schoharie.ny.us 
Hours: Monday, Wednesday & Friday 4 PM – 6:30 PM or by appointment 

 

Planning Board Chairman 

Terry Keller……………………. PO Box 327 

       Cobleskill, NY 12043 

       Tel: 518-231-3228 

 

Zoning Board of Appeals Chairman 

Craig Morlang………………..... PO Box 327 

                                       Cobleskill, NY 12043 

       Tel: 518 234-2621 

 

Town Rep. to the Town/Village Youth Committee 

Brian LaVine…………………... 146 Elm Street 

Rosemarie Keller   Cobleskill, NY 12043 

Michele Strobeck                           

 

Town Park 

Arthur Boreali.....…………........ PO Box 27 

       Howes Cave, NY 12092 

       Tel: 518-231-0436 
 

Economic Development Committee 

Werner T. Hampel (R)..……………. PO Box 327 

       378 Mineral Springs Rd., Suite 5 

       Cobleskill, NY 12043 

       Tel: 518-221-5332 

       Email:  wthampel@gmail.com 

mailto:codes@co.schoharie.ny.us
mailto:wthampel@gmail.com


 

 
22 

Town of Conesville 

Town Hall, 1306 State Route 990V 

MEETING DATE:  2nd Tuesday of Each Month, 7:00 P.M. 
 

RECYCLING SCHEDULE: White Metal is the first Saturday of each month 

year-round.  Recycling is every Saturday from 8 AM to 2 PM and Wednesdays 

from 5:30 PM to 7:30 PM year-round at the Former Highway Garage located at 

700 Potter Mountain Road in Manorkill. 

Town Supervisor 

Bill Federice (R)……………... 832 South Mountain Road 

 Gilboa, NY 12076 

 Tel: 607-588-7211, Ext 3 (O); 607-588-8170 (H) 

 Fax: 607-588-6832 

 E-mail: federicebill@gmail.com 
 

Highway Superintendent 

Ward Apgar (R) ……….…….. 135 Durham Road 

 Gilboa, NY 12076 

 Tel: 607-588-6663, Ext 2 

 Fax: 607-588- 4003 

 E-mail:  coneshwy@gmail.com 
 

Town Clerk/Registrar/RMO 

Carrie Sutton (D)......……….... 1306 State Route 990V 

      Gilboa, NY 12076 

 Tel: 607-588-7211, Ext 1  

 Fax: 607-588-6832 

 E-mail: conesvilletownclerk@yahoo.com 

                                         E-mail: Town.Conesville.Clerk@conesvilletown-ny.gov 

Town Justice 

Jamie Durkin……................….   1306 State Route 990V 

 Gilboa, NY 12076 

 Tel: 607-588-7211, Ext 5 

 Fax: 607-588-6832 

Council Members 

William Amend (R)..............…… 219 Bluebird Rd 

 Gilboa, NY 12076 

 Tel: 201-414-1483 

 Email: w_amend@yahoo.com 

mailto:federicebill@gmail.com
mailto:coneshwy@gmail.com
mailto:conesvilletownclerk@yahoo.com


 

 
23 

 

Robert Proudman, Jr. (R)…....... 921Potter Mountain Road 

 Gilboa, NY 12076 

 Tel: 607-588-9469 

Frank Losito (R)........………. 617 Bates Forest Rd 

 Gilboa, NY 12076 

 Tel: (H) 607-588-6703 

  (C) 917-709-4309 

 Email: madness6703@aol.com 

Carl Fancher (R)....................... 143 Bearkill Road 

 Gilboa, NY 12076 

 Tel: 607-588-4074 

Tax Collector 

Laurel Mattice (R)...……….... 107 Bearkill Road 

 Gilboa, NY 12076 

 Tel: 607-588-9480 

 Email: conesvilletaxcollector@gmail.com 

Assessor 

Marie Stuber…………………… 1306 State Rt. 990V 

       Gilboa, NY 12076 

       Tel: 607-588-7211, Ext 4 

       Fax: 607-588-6832 

       Email:  conesvilleassessor@gmail.com 
 

Codes Enforcement Officer 

Robert Giordano..….....................1306 State Route 990V 

       Gilboa, NY 12076 

       Tel: 516 459 6676   

               Email:RG334@aol.com 

Town Historian 

Kim Young…….………............ 1306 State Route 990V 

       Gilboa, NY 12076 

       Tel: 607-588-7211 

       Email:  younghistorian22@gmail.com 
 

Dog Control Officer 

Jennifer Sutton   …..…......……. 297 Potter Mountain Road 

 Gilboa, NY 12076 

 Tel: 607-588-7927, 607-435-0473 (C) 

mailto:conesvilleassessor@gmail.com
mailto:younghistorian22@gmail.com


 

 
24 

 

Attorney for the Town 

Michael West………………...... 2668 State Route 7, Suite 2 

       Cobleskill, NY 12043 

       Tel: 518-296-8844; Fax: 518-296-8855 

West Conesville Water District 

Superintendent: Jeffrey Laban … 787 State Route 990V 

       Gilboa, NY 12076 

       Tel: 518-441-8058 
 

West Conesville Sewer District 

Operator:  Travis Castle……….. 1306 State Route 990V 

       Gilboa, NY  12076 

       Tel:518-928-7861 

Bookkeeper 

Bonnie Roes ..........………………179 Bearkill Road 

        Gilboa, NY 12076 

        Tel:518 295-8066 

                                                        Email: Bonnie@esbsny.com 

Planning Board 

Howard Mattsson………………. PO Box 103, 689 State Rte. 990V  

5 yr. term expires 1/31/29   Gilboa, NY 12076 

       Tel: 607-588-7366 

Eric Dahlberg, Chairman........... 524 E. Conesville Rd. 

5 yr. term expires 1/31/28   Gilboa, NY 12076 

       Tel: 607-588-6273 

Jeffrey Laban ………………… 787 State Route 990V 

5 yr. term expires 1/31/25   Gilboa, NY 12076 

       Tel: 607-588-8933  

Peter Barrett …………………    338 Brand Road 

5 yr. term expires 1/31/26   Gilboa, NY 12076 

       Tel: 607-588-9436 

Stephen Young ………………. 871 Bull Hill Rd . 

5 yr. term expires 1/31/28   Gilboa, NY 12076 

       Tel: 607-588-6442 

 

Board of Assessment Review 

Charles Cudemo ………………  568 South Mountain Road 

       Gilboa, NY 12076 

       Tel: 607-588-9442 

mailto:Bonnie@esbsny.com


 

 
25 

 

Robert Helenius … ……………. 483 Brand Road 

       Gilboa, NY 12076 

       Tel: 607-588-6893 

Jacob Laban..……………….. 977 State Rt. 990V  

       Gilboa, NY 12076 

       Tel: 607-588-6707 

Raymond Buel ……………….. 269 Bearkill Road 

       Gilboa, NY 12076 

       Tel: 607-588-7747 

Connie Spanhake………………  107 Deer Run Road 

       Gilboa, NY  12076 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                    

 



 

 
26 

Town of Esperance 

104 Charleston Street 

MEETING DATE: 3rd Thursday each month, 7:00 PM 
 

TRANSFER SITE HOURS:  Saturdays, 7 AM - 1 PM; White goods  

every 3rd Saturday; other recyclables every Saturday. 
 

Supervisor and Service Officer 

Earl VanWormer III (R).......…. PO Box 226 

 Esperance, NY 12066 

 Tel: 518-875-6109 

 Fax: 518-875-6037 
 

Town Superintendent 

Michelle Brust (R).............…… PO Box 226 

 Esperance, NY 12066 

 Tel: 518-231-6565 (C) 

 Fax: 518-875-6037 
 

Town Clerk/Collector and Registrar 

Jessica Castle (R)………………. PO Box 226 

 Esperance, NY 12066 

 Email: clerk@esperancetown-ny.gov.com 

 Tel: 518-875-6109 Fax: 518-875-6037 
 

Office Hours: Tuesday 7:30 AM -10:30 AM & 2:30 – 7:00 PM 

Friday 7:00 AM-3:30 PM 

January Thursdays 4:00-6:30 for tax collections 
 

 

Town Justice 

Thomas Slater ..…..….…….…. PO Box 2 

 Central Bridge, NY 12035 

 Tel: 518-868-5165 

 Fax: 518-471-4743 

Court hours 6 PM every Wednesday 
 

Council Members 

Harold Conklin (R)…................. Lape Road 

 Esperance, NY 12066 

 Tel: 518-875-6162 

 



 

 
27 

Barbara Sharpe (R)....……....… 106 Briggs Road 

 Sloansville, NY 12160 

 Tel: 518-868-2878 

Michael Keller (R).............…… 914 State Route 30A 

 Central Bridge, NY 12035 

 Tel: 518-868-5114 

Ben Gigandet (C) ......................  3657 Highway Route 20  

 Sloansville, NY  12160 

 Tel:518-391-3788 

Assessor-Appt. 

Erin Smith ....................………. PO Box 485 

 Schoharie, NY 12157 

 Tel: 518-295-6571 

 Fax: 518-295-7599 

Town Historian 

Kenneth Jones...........…......….. 239 Feuz Terrace 

 Esperance, NY 12066 

 Tel: 518-875-6854 
 

Zoning Enforcement Officer & Building Code/Fire Inspector  

Cody Sherwood..................…….  PO Box 226 

 Esperance, NY 12066 

 Tel/Fax: 518-875-6037 (O) 

 Tel: 518-234-4590 (H); 518-705-2494 (C) 

Town Attorney 

Michael West.……………...…. 2668 State Route 7, Suite 2 

       Cobleskill, NY 12043 

       Tel: 518-296-8844 

       Fax: 518-296-8855 

Dog Control Officer  

Joseph Durma ............................. 139 Zimmer Road 

       Schoharie, NY 12157 

       Tel: 518-872-0127 (H) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
28 

Town of Fulton 

1168 Bear Ladder Road 

MEETING DATE: 2nd Monday of Each Month, 6:30 PM @ Town Hall 
 

RECYCLING SCHEDULE: Every other Saturday from 7 AM–Noon. 

*Starting in 2023 with January 14, 2023 

Supervisor 

Philip R. Skowfoe Jr. (D)...……. 126 Chapman Road 

       Fultonham, NY 12071 

       Tel: 518-827-4896; Fax: 518-827-7972 

       Email:  philip.r.skowfoe.jr@co.schoharie.ny.us 

Town Superintendent 

William D. Jaycox, Jr. (R)..…… 3758 State Route 30 

 Middleburgh, NY 12122 

 Tel:  518-827-6300 

 Email:  Highway@Fultontown-ny.gov 

Town Clerk and Collector 

Dawn Skowfoe (D).....……..…. 1168 Bear Ladder Road, Suite 1 

       West Fulton, NY 12194  

       Tel: 518-827-6365; Fax: 518-827-9565 

       Email: Clerk@Fultontown-ny.gov 
 

Office Hours: Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday & recycle Saturdays 

7:30 - 10:00 AM & Wednesday afternoons 2:30 - 6:30 PM 

Closed Fridays, Sundays and all Holidays 
         *EFFECTIVE JUNE 2, 2025 – WEDNESDAY AFTERNOON HOURS WILL CHANGE TO 3:00-6:00pm* 

 

Council Members 

Richard Mix (R) …….……...... 162 Partridge Nest Drive 

       Fultonham, NY 12071  

       Tel: 518-827-5910 

       Email:  mixie_r@yahoo.com 

Albert Hodder (R) ..………..… 156 Clauverwie 

       Middleburgh, NY 12122 

       Tel: 518-827-5618 

       Email:  ahodder52@gmail.com  

Marcy Sammons (R).……......... PO Box 67 

       Fultonham, NY 12071 

       Tel: 518-827-4544 

       Email:  sammonsmg@outlook.com 

mailto:philip.r.skowfoe.jr@co.schoharie.ny.us
mailto:Highway@Fultontown-ny.gov
mailto:Clerk@Fultontown-ny.gov
mailto:mixie_r@yahoo.com
mailto:ahodder52@gmail.com
mailto:sammonsmg@outlook.com


 

 
29 

Town Justice 

John Felitti………..……..….... 1168 Bear Ladder Road, Suite 2 

       West Fulton, NY 12194 

       Tel: 518-827-6391; Fax:  518-285-4368 

       Email: JFelitti@nycourts.gov 

Court Clerk 

Alexa LeGodais………………. 1168 Bear Ladder Road, Suite 2 

       West Fulton, NY 12194 

       Tel: 518-827-6391; Fax: 518-285-4368 

       Email: ALeGodais@nycourts.gov  
 

Court is held the 1st & 3rd Wednesday of each month 11 AM – 2 PM 

 

Assessors 

George Sherwood, (R)...………...1168 Bear Ladder Road 

Chairman      West Fulton, NY 12194 

       Tel: 518-827-6363 

       Email: Assessor@Fultontown-ny.gov   

Lindy Robert (R).................…….1168 Bear Ladder Road    

       West Fulton, NY 12194 

       Tel: 518-827-6363 

Carolyn S. Foland (R).………….1168 Bear Ladder Road  

       West Fulton, NY 12194 

       Tel: 518-827-6363 

Town Attorney 

Vacant……….............................  

  

Dog Control Officer 

Joseph Durma.……...............…. 139 Zimmer Road 

       Schoharie, NY  12157 

       Tel: 518-872-0127  

Town Historian 

Kari Ann Schaffer....................... 277 Tower Road 

       Warnerville, NY  12187 

       Tel: 518-391-1628 

       Email:  karebearskrafts@gmail.com 

 

 

 

 

mailto:JFelitti@nycourts.gov
mailto:ALeGodais@nycourts.gov
mailto:Assessor@Fultontown-ny.gov
mailto:karebearskrafts@gmail.com


 

 
30 

Code Enforcement Officer 

Brian Caron ……..........………. 1710 State Route 30 

       North Blenheim, NY 12131 

       Tel:  518-827-5668 

       E-mail: Codes@Fultontown-ny.gov 
 

Monday-Friday 10 AM to 8 PM, Sat. 12 PM to 6 PM  

call and leave a message 

 

Town Planning Board 

Marie Schiavo, Chairwoman…..  532 Sawyer Hollow Road 

       Summit, NY 12175 

       Tel:  518-287-1422 

       Email: Planning@Fultontown-ny.gov 

 

Alfred Langevin 

Paul Klohe 

Claude F. Coons 

Philip R. Skowfoe III,  

Kayleigh Robinson 

Peter Shulman, Alternate 

Joseph Adams, Alternate 
 

Planning Board meetings are held the 3rd Monday of each month at 7PM 

*If there is new business to discuss, please contact the Chairwoman prior to 

the scheduled meeting, to be put on the agenda. Meetings are cancelled if no 

new business is expected.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:Codes@Fultontown-ny.gov
mailto:Planning@Fultontown-ny.gov


 

 
31 

Town of Gilboa 

Town Hall, 373 State Route 990V, Gilboa 

MEETING DATE: 2nd Monday of Each Month, 6:30 PM 

RECYCLING SCHEDULE 

Town Garage- Wednesdays & Saturdays 8 AM-Noon 

WHITE METAL SCHEDULE 

Town Garage- 1st and 3rd Saturday 8 AM-Noon 
 

Supervisor 

Alicia Terry (C) ……………….. 373 State Route 990V, Suite 1 

       PO Box 267 

       Gilboa, NY 12076 

 Tel: 607-588-7213; Fax: 607-588-7558 

                                   Email: town.gilboa.supervisor@gilboatown-ny.gov 
 

Town Superintendent 

John D. Wykoff (R)..................….104 Stryker Road 

  Gilboa, NY  12076 

  Tel/Fax: 607-588-7526-Garage 

  Cell: 607-434-6335 

                                     Email: town.gilboa.highway@gilboatown-ny.gov 
 

Town Clerk/Tax Collector 

Linda Wyckoff (R)....................... 373 State Route 990V, Suite 1 

 PO Box 187 

 Gilboa, NY 12076 

 Tel: 607-588-6400; Fax: 607-588-7558 

                                          Email: Town.gilboa.clerk@gilboatown-ny.gov 
 

Deputy Town Clerk/Tax Collector 

Mary Wyckoff (R) …..………... 373 Route 990V, Suite 1 

 PO Box 187 

 Gilboa, NY 12076 

 Tel: 607-588-6400; Fax: 607-588-7558 

 E-mail: townofgilboa@yahoo.com 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:town.gilboa.supervisor@gilboatown-ny.gov
mailto:town.gilboa.highway@gilboatown-ny.gov
mailto:Town.gilboa.clerk@gilboatown-ny.gov
mailto:townofgilboa@yahoo.com


 

 
32 

Town Justice 

Lynn Hait ……………………... PO Box 105 

 Gilboa, NY 12076 

 Tel: 607-588-7604; Fax: 607-588-7365 

Court held 2nd & 4th Wednesday of the month at 3 PM 

 

Court Clerk 

Cindy Buel 
 

Council Members 

Maxwell B. Stryker (R)..…........ 260 State Route 990V 

 Gilboa, NY 12076 

 Tel: 607-588-6679 

Deborah K. Moore (R).......….... PO Box 117 

 Stamford, NY 12167 

 Tel: 607-652-9041 

                                     Email: town.gilboa.council2@gilboatown-ny.gov 

Dorothy Pickett (R) .….............. 761 Flat Creek Road 

 Gilboa, NY 12076 

 Tel: 518-827-6390 

                                      Email: town.gilboa.council3@gilboatown-ny.gov 

Lester Parker (R).........……….. 226 Cape Horn Rd 

 Stamford, NY 12167 

 Tel: 607-652-9156 

                                      Email: town.gilboa.council4@gilboatown-ny.gov  

Assessors 

                                      Email: town.gilboa.assessor@gilboatown-ny.gov 

 

George B. Wilson, Chair (R)…. 283 Blenheim Hill Road 

 Stamford, NY 12167 

 Tel: 607-652-7181 

Jennifer Parker (R)..............…… 226 Cape Horn Rd. 

 Stamford, NY 12167 

 Tel: 607-652-9156 

Jared Brueggeman (R)................ 106 Elaine Way 

 Stamford, NY 12176 

 Tel: 607-435-1420 
 

 

mailto:town.gilboa.council2@gilboatown-ny.gov
mailto:town.gilboa.council3@gilboatown-ny.gov
mailto:town.gilboa.council4@gilboatown-ny.gov
mailto:town.gilboa.assessor@gilboatown-ny.gov


 

 
33 

Town Historian 

Janette Reynolds .........…........ PO Box 25 

 Gilboa, NY 12076 

 Email: janrey51@yahoo.com 

Dog Control Officer 

Joseph Moore, Jr……………… 33742 State Route 23 

       Stamford, NY 12167 

       Tel: 607-652-7785 

Building Inspector 

Brian Caron …...….................... PO Box 187 

       Gilboa, NY 12076 

       Tel: 518-827-5668 

     Email: town.gilboa.building@gilboatown-ny.gov 

Town Attorney 

Joanne Darcy Crum ..…………. 479 West Main Street 

       Cobleskill, NY  12043 

       Tel: 518-234-4650; Fax: 518-234-7405 

       Email: Joanne@JDarcyCrum.com 

Planning Board 

MEETING DATE: 2nd Wednesday of Each Month, 6:00 PM 

                                  Email: town.gilboa.planning@gilboatown-ny.gov 
 

Mark Powell, Chairman................184 Berg Road 

1/1/23-12/31/27    Stamford, NY 12167 

Cindy Buel, Vice Chair.................110 Broome Center Rd. 

1/1/24-12/31/28    Gilboa, NY 12076 

       Tel: 518-827-6332 

Patricia Colman………………. 381 Spencer Street 

1/1/22 – 12/31/26    Gilboa, NY 12076 

Daniel Wright………………….  134 Charcoal Road 

1/1/21-12/31/25    Stamford, NY  12157 

       Tel:  607-434-4925 

Chris Albano,…………………... 31850 State Route 23 

7/1/23 – 12/31/24    Stamford, NY  12167 

       Tel:  607-435-2543 

Elsa Gonzales, Alternate.………..297 Flat Creek Road 

       Gilboa, NY  12076 

Sinzia Reese, Sec………………..297 Flat Creek Rd 

        Gilboa, NY 12076 

mailto:janrey51@yahoo.com
mailto:town.gilboa.building@gilboatown-ny.gov
mailto:Joanne@JDarcyCrum.com
mailto:town.gilboa.planning@gilboatown-ny.gov


 

 
34 

 

Board Of Assessment Review 

Jennifer Warner……………….    555 St. Route 30 Apt#1 

                                                       N. Blenhiem, NY 12131 

        Tel: 607-588-6088 

Sandy Fuegman……………….   188 Haul Road 

10/1/21-9/30/27    Gilboa, NY  12076 

       Tel:  518-947-1069 

Susan Morkaut…………………  193 Stryker Rd 

3/20/23-9/30/26      Gilboa, NY 12076 

       Tel: 607-588-7408 

Summer Youth Program 

Vacant 



 

 
35 

Town of Jefferson 

677 North Harpersfield Road 

MEETING DATE:  2nd Thursday of Each Month, 7 PM 
 

RECYCLING SCHEDULE: Every Saturday, 8 AM - Noon;  

                                           1st Saturday white metal 
 

Supervisor and Service Officer 

Margaret Hait (R).........................677 N. Harpersfield Rd. 

       Jefferson, NY 12093 

       Tel: 607-652-7931(O); Fax: 607-652-4049 

       Tel: 607-652-7223 (H) 

Town Superintendent 

Raymond Hendrickson (R).……..677 N. Harpersfield Rd. 

       Jefferson, NY 12093 

       Tel: 607-652-7961-Town Tool Shed 

       Tel: 607-434-7733 (C) 

Town Clerk and Collector 

Vanessa Irwin (R).........................677 N. Harpersfield Rd. 

       Jefferson, NY 12093 

       Tel: 607-652-7931; Fax: 607-652-4049 

Debra Marzigliano/Deputy Clerk 677 N. Harpersfield Rd. 

       Jefferson, NY 12093 

       Tel: 607-652-7931; Fax: 607-652-4049 
Office Hours:  Monday 3 PM – 7 PM, Tues-Thurs 9:30 AM – 2:00 PM closed Friday 

 

Town Justice 

Lynn H. Hait …............................677 N. Harpersfield Rd. 

       Jefferson, NY  12093 

       Court Tel:  607-652-2109 

       Court Fax: 607-652-2610 

       Email:  jeffersontowncourt@nycourts.gov 

Court Hours:  Regular Session – Mondays at 5 PM  

(except for Federal Holidays) 

Council Members 

Russell Danforth (R)...…………677 N. Harpersfield Rd. 

       Jefferson, NY 12093 

       Tel: 607-652-7954 

 

 

mailto:jeffersontowncourt@nycourts.gov


 

 
36 

Kenneth Cole (R)...............…... 677 N. Harpersfield Rd. 

       Jefferson, NY 12093 

       Tel: 607-214-6052 

Don VanValkenburgh (R)........... 677 N. Harpersfield Rd. 

       Jefferson, NY 12093 

       Tel: 607-652-3546 (H) 

William Abbatine (R)................. 677 N. Harpersfield Rd. 

       Jefferson, NY 12093 

       Tel: 518-376-1603 (C)  

Assessor 

Andrea Brooks (R)..................... 677 N. Harpersfield Rd. 

       Jefferson, NY 12093 

       Tel: 607-652-7931 (O); 607-214-4011 (H) 

Town Attorney 

Michael West..........………….... 2668 State Route 7, Suite 2 

       Cobleskill, NY 12043 

       Tel: 518-296-8844 

Town Historian 

Bonnie C. Dailey…..................... N. Harpersfield Rd. 

       Jefferson, NY 12093 

       Tel: 607-652-7931 

Dog Control Officer 

Christopher Twible (R)................ N. Harpersfield Rd. 

       Jefferson, NY 12093 

       Tel: 607-427-3094 (C) 

Planning Board 

Sarah Abbatine…………………. N. Harpersfield Rd.  

Chairman      Jefferson, NY  12093 

       Tel:  518-376-1717 

Building Inspector 

Rich Irwin.....……….................   N. Harpersfield Rd. 

       Jefferson, NY 12093 

       Tel: 607- 652-7931(O); 607-435-2013 (C) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
37 

Town of Middleburgh 

Town Hall, 139 Cotton Hill Rd. 

MEETING DATE:  2nd Thursday of Each Month, 7:00 PM 

at the Community Shelter Building, 139 Cotton Hill Road  

RECYCLING SCHEDULE: Wednesdays, 4 PM-7 PM.  

Saturdays, 8 AM-11 AM at the Town Barn, 142 Cotton Hill Rd 
 

Supervisor  

John Youmans (R) …................   1276 Clauverwie Rd 

       Middleburgh, NY 12122 

       Tel: 518-250-6952 

       Fax: 518-827-7444 

       E-Mail: john.youmans@gmail.com 

Town Superintendent 

Stephen Kowalski(R)……………PO Box 946 

       Middleburgh, NY 12122 

       Tel:518- 827-5100, Ext 4; Fax: 518-827-7444 
 

Town Clerk and Collector/Registrar 

Renee Schmidt (R)……....……... PO Box 946 

       Middleburgh, NY 12122 

       Tel: 518-827-5100, Ext 1; Fax: 518-827-7444 

       E-Mail:  tnmidd@gmail.com 
 

Office Hours: Monday 9 AM – 5 PM, Tuesday – Friday 9 AM – 2 PM 

April 1st  – December 1st: Closed Fridays/Closed All Holidays 
 

Town Justice 

Michael Guntert (R).................. PO Box 946 

       Middleburgh, NY 12122 

       Location: 139 Cotton Hill Road, Middleburgh 

       Tel: 518-827-5100, Ext 2; Fax: 518-827-7444 

 

Office Hours: Tuesdays 5 PM – 7 PM 

Council Members 

Wes Laraway (R)...........………. PO Box 410 

       Middleburgh, NY 12122 

       Tel: 518-256-5911; Fax: 518-827-7444 

       E-Mail:  laraway@midtel.net 

 

 

mailto:john.youmans@gmail.com
mailto:tnmidd@gmail.com
mailto:laraway@midtel.net@gmail.com


 

 
38 

 

Susan Makely (R) ….............       PO Box 946 

       Middleburgh, NY 12122 

       Tel: 518-231-8807; Fax: 518-827-7444 

       E-Mail:  suemakely59@yahoo.com 

Gerald (Pete) Coppolo (R) ……...PO Box 946 

       Middleburgh, NY  12122 

       Tel: 518-827-4353 (H); Fax: 518-827-7444 

       E-Mail:  pita4353@nycap.rr.com 

Carrie Shaul (R) ……………….. PO Box 946 

       Middleburgh, NY  12122 

       Tel: 518-827-4248; Fax: 518-827-7444 

       E-Mail:  armlin1@yahoo.com 

Assessor - Appt. 

Marie Stuber………….................PO Box 946 

       Middleburgh, NY 12122 

       Tel: 518-827-5100, Ext 3; Fax: 518-827-7444 

       E-Mail:  midassr@midtel.net 

 

Office Hours: Wednesday & Friday, 9 AM–2 PM 

Summer Hours (June 16th – Labor Day): Wednesday 9:00 AM–2:00 PM  

or available by appointment if needed 
 

Town Attorney 

Michael West ………….………. 2668 State Route 7, Suite 2 

       Cobleskill, NY 12043 

       Tel: 518-296-8844 

Town Historian 

Charley Spickerman...............… 273 Bixby Road 

       Schoharie, NY 12157 

       Tel: 518-827-5149 

Dog Control Officer 

Joe Durma……….................... 139 Zimmer Road 

       Schoharie, NY 12157 

       Tel: 518-872-0127  
        

Zoning, Codes Enforcement & Building Officer 

Thomas Loucks IV (Appt)......…. PO Box 946 

       Middleburgh, NY 12122 

       Tel: 518-827-5100, Ext 6 

mailto:suemakely59@yahoo.com
mailto:pita4353@nycap.rr.com
mailto:armlin1@yahoo.com
mailto:midassr@midtel.net


 

 
39 

 

Planning Board     

Ronald Lendrum     Fred Risse 

Denise Lloyd      Angelica Diller 

Joanne Newsome     Vacant 

Edythe Schultz-Secretary 

 

Tel: 518-827-5100, Ext 5 

E-mail:  middleburgh.planning@gmail.com 

      

     2nd Wednesday of the month; 7:00 PM 

at the Community Shelter Building 

mailto:middleburgh.planning@gmail.com


 

 
40 

Town of Richmondville 

104 Municipal Lane, Richmondville 

MEETING DATE:  2nd Thursday of Each Month, 6:00 P.M.  

at 104 Municipal Lane, off Podpadic Road, Richmondville, NY  12149 
 

RECYCLING SCHEDULE: Located at Town Barn, 121 Municipal Lane, 

Wednesday, 1 PM – 6 PM; Saturday 8 AM – 1 PM 
 

Supervisor and Service Officer 

Jeffrey Haslun (R).............…….  104 Municipal Lane 

       Richmondville, NY 12149 

       Tel: 518-294-7116 

       Email: rvillets@gmail.com 

 

Town Highway Superintendent 

Brian Manchester (R)...……....… 121 Municipal Lane 

       Richmondville, NY 12149 

       Tel: 518-294-7732-Garage 

       Fax: 518-618-4317 

       Email:  richhwydept@yahoo.com 
 

Town Clerk/Coll. & Registrar  

Maggie A. Smith (R)…................104 Municipal Lane 

       Richmondville, NY 12149 

       Tel: 518-294-7150; Fax: 518-618-4317 

       Email:  rvilletc@gmail.com 
Office Hours: Mon, Tues & Fri 10 AM –5 PM; Wed & Thurs, 12:30 PM–7 PM 

 

Town Justice 

Judge John Leggieri….…............104 Municipal Lane  

       Richmondville, NY 12149 

       Tel: 518-294-8851(O); Fax: 518-285-4364 

       Email:  richmondvilletowncourt@nycourts.gov 

    Hours: Court: Weds 2pm-5pm, Office Hrs: Tues & Thurs 2pm-4:30pm 
 

Council Members 

Harry Rode (R)..........…………. 476 State Route 7 

       Richmondville, NY 12149 

       Tel: 518-705-6061 

       Email:  rodegarage@gmail.com 

 

mailto:rvillets@gmail.com
mailto:richhwydept@yahoo.com
mailto:rvilletc@gmail.com
mailto:richmondvilletowncourt@nycourts.gove
mailto:rodegarage@gmail.com


 

 
41 

Eric Haslun (R)........................… 268 Franzen Rd. 

       Richmondville, NY 12149 

       Tel: 518-294-6460 

       Email:  erichaslun@gmail.com 

 

George Horning (R).............…… PO Box 271 

       Richmondville, NY 12149 

       Tel: 518-701-9535 

       Email:  georgehorning306@gmail.com 

 

Todd Sperbeck (R)..................... 133 Smith Road 

Deputy Supervisor   Richmondville, NY 12149 

       Tel: 518-294-7383 

       Email:  tsperbeck12g@gmail.com 

Assessor  

Deb Thurber….………………... 104 Municipal Lane 

       Richmondville, NY 12149 

       Tel: 518-294-6335; Fax: 518-618-4317 

       Email:  rvilleassessor@gmail.com 

         Hours: 8:30 AM-3:30 PM 

Town Attorney 

Marvin Parshall Jr................…. PO Box 276, 111 Main Street 

       Worcester, NY 12197 

       Tel: 607-397-8062; Fax: 607-397-8773 

       Email:  jrparsh@gmail.com 

Town Historian 

Susan Rightmyer...........………. PO Box 363 

 Richmondville, NY 12149 

 Tel: 518-294-6550 

 Email:  susanrig@midtel.net 
  

Zoning & Building Code Enforcement Officer, Multiple Residence 

Inspector 

Cliff Dorrough .…………......... 104 Municipal Lane 

       Richmondville, NY 12149 

       Tel: 518-294-5515; Fax: 518-618-4317 

 Email:  richcodesofficer@gmail.com 

         Hours: Thursday 8am-2pm, Friday 4pm-6pm 

 

mailto:erichaslun@gmail.com
mailto:georgehorning306@gmail.com
mailto:tsperbeck12g@gmail.com
mailto:rvilleassessor@gmail.com
mailto:jrparsh@gmail.com
mailto:susanrig@midtel.net
mailto:richcodesofficer@gmail.com


 

 
42 

                         

Dog Control Officer 

Jenn Larrabee… .……………… 104 Municipal Lane 

       Richmondville, NY 12149 

 Tel: 315-269-7192 

 Email: larrabeejenn@gmail.com 

Planning Board 

Robert Reed …………..……… 175 Reed Hollow Rd 

Chairman Richmondville, NY 12149 

 Tel: 518-294-6764 

 Email: rjreed175@gmail.com 
 

Meetings are the 2nd Tuesday of the month at 104 Municipal Lane at 7 PM 
 

Bar Chairman   

Vacant …………………………    

        

ZBA Chairman 

Steven Swenson…………………Email: richmondvillezba@gmail.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:larrabeejenn@gmail.com
mailto:rjreed175@gmail.com
mailto:richmondvillezba@gmail.com


 

 
43 

 

Town of Schoharie 

Town Hall, 300 Main Street 

MEETING DATES: 2nd Wednesday Each Month, 6:30 PM; Water & Sewer 

District Meeting is the 1st Thursday Each Month, 7:30 PM at the Central Bridge 

Methodist Church, 198 Church Street 
 

RECYCLING SCHEDULE: Schoharie - 2nd & 4th & 5th Sat, 8 AM-Noon; 
 

Supervisor and Financial Officer 

Ben Oevering (R).………………300 Main Street Suite 8 

       PO Box 544 

       Schoharie, NY 12157 

       Tel: 518-495-6587 (C) 
 

Town Superintendent 

Les Foland (R).............…............ PO Box 544, 152 Depot Lane  

       Schoharie, NY 12157 

       Tel: 518-295-8164-Barn; 518-801-5628 (C) 
 

Town Clerk/Collector 

Pamela Foland (R)...............….. 300 Main St. Suite 8 

       PO BOX 544 

       Schoharie, NY 12157 

       Tel:  518-295-6570; Fax: 518-295-7599 
Office Hours: Mon 9:30 AM-7 PM, Wed & Fri 9:30 AM–2:30 PM; Closed Tues & Thurs 

Summer Hours (June 1st -Aug.31st): Mon 9:30 AM-2:30 PM 

Town Clerk is also Registrar for Birth & Death Records 
 

Town Justices 

Michael L. Breen (R) ….........…..PO Box 865 

       Schoharie, NY 12157 

       Tel: 518-295-6575(O) 

James M. Bryant ..........................PO Box 865 

       Schoharie, NY 12157 

       Tel: 518-295-6575 (O) 
Court in Session Weekly on Mondays beginning at 2:00 PM 

 

Council Members 

Floyd Guernsey III (R).............. 300 Main Street, Suite 8, PO Box 544 

       Schoharie, NY 12157 

       Tel: 518-857-4119 (C) 



 

 
44 

 

Marion Jaqueway (R)….............. 300 Main Street, Suite 8, PO Box 544 

       Schoharie, NY 12157 

       Tel: 518-514-8442 (C) 

James Schultz (R)……...............  300 Main Street, Suite 8, PO Box 544 

       Schoharie, NY 12157 

       Tel: 518-231-9535(C) 

Clinton (Ed) Manchester, Jr (R).. 300 Main Street, Suite 8, PO Box 544 

       Schoharie, NY  12157 

       Tel: 518-528-8804(C) 

Assessor – Appt. 

Erin Smith …........................... PO Box 485 

Kimberley Vescova, Aide  Schoharie, NY  12157 

       Tel: 518-295-6571; Fax: 518-295-7599 
Hours: Mon.-Thurs., 9 AM - 2 PM, closed Friday 

Tuesday & Thursday in the field 2 PM – 4 PM 

Town Historian 

Tatiana Boba............................ PO Box 711 

       Schoharie, NY 12157 

       Tel: 518-231-3578 (C) 

Dog Control Officer 

Morgan Kraemer.………………  300 Main Street, Suite 8 

       PO Box 544 

       Schoharie, NY  12157 

        Tel: 607-643-6796 
 

Registrar Of Vital Statistics 

Pamela Foland.......................... PO Box 544 

       Schoharie, NY 12157 

       Tel: 518-295-6570; Fax: 518-295-7599 
 

Code Enforcement Officer/Zoning Officer/Building Inspector/Fire 

Inspector 

Cliff Dorrough…………............ 300 Main Street Suite 6 

       PO Box 544 

       Schoharie, NY 12157 

        Tel: 518-295-6572 (O); Fax: 518-295-7599 

Hours: Tuesday 4 PM – 8 PM by appt. only, Friday 8 AM – Noon; 

Closed Monday, Wednesday & Thursday 
 



 

 
45 

Zoning Board Chairman 

Jennifer Risse .......…………… 300 Main Street, Suite 8 

       PO Box 544 

       Schoharie, NY  12157 

       Tel: 518-542-2190  
 

Zoning Board of Appeals meets the 1st Monday each month,  

7:30 PM at the Town Hall 
 

Planning Board Chairwoman 

Kathryn Saddlemire …………..  300 Main Street, Suite 8 

       PO Box 544 

       Schoharie, NY 12157 

       Tel: 518-295-7247   
Planning Board meets the 3rd Tuesday each month,  

7 PM at the Town Hall 
 

Town Attorney 

Michelle Storm .…...................   1881 Western Ave, #200 

              Albany, NY 12203 

              Tel: 518-855-3535 

         

 

 



 

 
46 

Town of Seward 

795 Lowe Road, Suite 1, Cobleskill 

Town.Seward.Clerk@sewardtown-ny.gov 

MEETING DATE:2nd Monday of Each Month, 6:30 PM 
 

RECYCLING SCHEDULE: 2nd & 4th Saturday, 8 AM-Noon 
 

Supervisor and Service Officer 

Earlin Rosa (R)...………………..795 Lowe Road, Suite 1 

       Cobleskill, NY 12043   

       Tel: 845-430-6465 
 

Town Superintendent    

Tony Kulesza (R)...……..............795 Lowe Road, Suite 1 

       Cobleskill, NY 12043 

         Tel: 518-234-2292 (Town Barn),     

         518-918-4845 (C), 518-234-4412 (H) 

         Fax: 518-234-3451 

                                      Email: Town.Seward.Highway@sewardtown-ny.gov 
 

Town Clerk/Tax Collector & Registrar of Vital Statistics 

 Brenda Southworth (R)...............795 Lowe Rd., Suite 1 

       Cobleskill, NY 12043 

       Tel: 518-234-2292 (O); 518 231-5242 (C) 

       Fax 518-234-3451 

             Email: Town.Seward.Clerk@sewardtown-ny.gov 
Office Hours: Tues and Wed 5:00pm-7:30pm; 2nd & 4th Sat 9am-noon 

Or by appointment call 518-231-5242 
 

Town Justice 

Mark Fletcher ….........………….PO Box 71  

       Cobleskill, NY 12043 

       Tel: 518-234-2292 (Town Office) 

       Email:  mfletcher@nycourts.gov 

Council Members 

William Harlow (R).............… PO Box 49 

       Warnerville, NY 12187 

       Tel: 518-234-2292 

Wendy Adams Rosa (R).........… 358 Hollenbeck Road 

       Cobleskill, NY 12043 

       Tel: 408-606-6616 

mailto:Town.Seward.Highway@sewardtown-ny.gov
mailto:Town.Seward.Clerk@sewardtown-ny.gov
mailto:mfletcher@nycourts.gov


 

 
47 

 

James Seresky (R)…………..…..  529 Patrick Road  

        Cobleskill NY 12043 

        Tel: 518-234-2292 

MaryAnn Nelson (R)……………  107 Seward Lane 

         Cobleskill NY 12043 

         Tel: 845-797-6111 

Assessor 

Charlene Ruszkowski............….  PO Box 34, 106 Park Street 

       Sharon Springs, NY 13459 

       Tel: 518-284-2212 (O) 

       Fax: 518-284-3014 (O) 

Office Hours: Monday 8:30 AM - 12:30 PM, Wednesday 12:30 PM - 4 PM 
 

Planning Board 

Tim Diefendorf……….………... 795 Lowe Road, Suite 1  

Chairman      Cobleskill, NY  12043 

       Tel: 518-234-2262   

Brenda Southworth……….……  795 Lowe Road, Suite 1 

Secretary Planning & Zoning  Cobleskill, NY 12043 

       Tel: 518-231-5242 

         Email: Town.Seward.Planning@sewardtown-ny.gov 

Zoning Board 

Judy Moore…………………… 795 Lowe Road, Suite 1 

Chairman     Cobleskill, NY  12043 

       Tel:  518-234-2292 (O) 

Brenda Southworth……………  795 Lowe Road, Suite 1 

Secretary Zoning Board            Cobleskill, NY  12043 

                Email: Town.Seward.Zoning@sewardtown-ny.gov 

Town Historian 

Jeffrey Ullman........................... 795 Lowe Road, Suite 1 

       Cobleskill, NY 12043 

       Tel: 518-234-2292 (O) 

Zoning & Code Enforcement 

Cliff Dorrough ………………..   795 Lowe Road, Suite 1 

       Cobleskill, NY  12043 

       Tel:  518-234-2292 (O) 

       Tel: 607-221-7821 (C) 

 

tel:518-231-5242
mailto:Town.Seward.Planning@sewardtown-ny.gov
mailto:Town.Seward.Zoning@sewardtown-ny.gov


 

 
48 

Dog Control Officer 

Jillian Smith ...………………... 795 Lowe Road, Suite 1 

       Cobleskill, NY 12043 

 Tel: 518-925-7176 

 Email:  swiffer109@yahoo.com 

Town Attorney 

Vacant 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:swiffer109@yahoo.com


 

 
49 

Town of Sharon 

Town Building, 129 Main Street 

MEETING DATE: 1st Wednesday Each Month, 6:30 PM 
 

RECYCLING SCHEDULE: Town Garage, 138 Beechwood Rd.,  

Saturdays 7-11 AM; Garbage for town residents only; recycling for everyone 
 

Supervisor and Service Officer 

Sandra Manko (D)…………….. PO Box 204 

 Sharon Springs, NY 13459 

 Tel: 518-284-3010 or 518-284-2135 

 Fax: 518-284-2780 

 Email:  sandra.manko@co.schoharie.ny.us 
 

Town Superintendent 

William Barbic, III (R)................ 138 Beechwood Road 

 Sharon Springs, NY 13459 

 Tel: 518-410-4248 (C); 518-284-2492 (W) 
 

Town Clerk/Collector and Registrar 

Melissa J. Olsen (D)…………… PO Box 204 

 Sharon Springs, NY 13459 

 Tel: 518-284-3010; Fax 518-284-2780 

 Cell: 518-378-4094 

 Email:  olsenmelissa110@gmail.com 
Office Hours: Mon, Wed & Fri, 9 AM - 3PM or by appointment 

 

Town Justice 

Kenneth Kelly …...…………… 106 Park Street, PO Box 96,  

 Sharon Springs, NY 13459 

 Tel: 518-284-3419  

 Fax: 518-284-3014 
 

Code Enforcement Officer 

Cody Sherwood....................…..  PO Box 204 

 Sharon Springs, NY 13459 

 Tel: 518-817-6517 
Office Hours: Monday, 1:00 PM - 5 PM 

 

 
 

 

mailto:sandra.manko@co.schoharie.ny.us
mailto:olsenmelissa110@gmail.com


 

 
50 

Council Members 

Brian Young (R)............……… 6656 State Route 10 

 Sharon Springs, NY 13459 

 Tel: 518-234-2389 

David Cross (R)............………. 1584 Highway Route 20 

 Sharon Springs, NY 13459 

 Tel: 518-284-2201 

Carl Ullman (R)...........……….. 224 Argusville Road 

 Sharon Springs, NY 13459 

 Tel: 518-284-2608 

Bryan MacFadden (R).......…….. 583 Center Valley Road 

 Sharon Springs, NY 13459 

 Tel: 518-378-0571 

Assessor 

Charlene Ruszkowski............….. PO Box 34 

 Sharon Springs, NY 13459 

 Tel: 518-284-2212; 518-390-5821 (C) 
Office Hours: Monday 8:30 AM – 12:30 PM;Tuesday 8:00 AM- Noon 

 Email: sharonassessor@gmail.com 

Town Attorney 

Michael West....................……    2668 State Route 7, Suite 2 

 Cobleskill, NY 12043 

 Tel: 518-296-8844 

 Fax:  518-296-8855 

Dog Control Officer 

Jillian Smith…...............………. 129 Main Street 

 Sharon Springs, NY  13459 

 Tel: 518-925-7176 

Historian 

Sharon Historical Society....……  PO Box 363 

 Sharon Springs, NY 13459 

 Email: sharonhistoricalsocietyny@gmail.com 
 

Joint Planning Board (7 Year Term) 

Ray Parsons (Chairman)  Tel: 518-284-2421 

Rob Keller Nancy Blencoe 

Frank Sabler Oliver Kindling 

 

 

mailto:sharonassessor@gmail.com
mailto:sharonhistoricalsocietyny@gmail.com


 

 
51 

Ryan Ducharme Seth Browe, Alternate 

Ron Ketelsen-Secretary Email:  ronketelsen@gmail.com  
 

Meeting: 3rd Wednesday of the month; 6:30 PM 

 

Zoning Board Of Appeals (5 Year Term) 

C. Alfred Santillo (Chairman) Tel: 518-284-2696 

Lance DeShazo  Denise Leinbach 

Walter Manko                    Ron Ketelsen – Secretary 

Andrew Henson ronketelsen@gmail.com 

Meeting: As Needed 
  

Board Of Assessment Review (5 Year Term) 

Andy Olsen (Chairman) Tel: 518-284-2240 

Cynthia Dixon  Walter Manko 

Michael Luby Michael Gunderson  

Meeting: As Needed 
 

Youth Commission 

Dan Cornwell (Chairperson) (T) Tel: 518-284-2218 

Carol Willman (T) Myrtle Van Leuvan (V) 

Ruth AnnGalasso (T) Jenessa Cummings (V) 

 Tracy Willoughby (V) 

 Arianna Parsons (V) 

Meeting: As Needed 

 

Slate Hill Cemetery 

Office Worker & Records Keeper 

Melissa Olsen Tel: 518-284-3010 or Cell: 518-378-4094 

 Fax: 518-284-2780 

 E-mail:  olsenmelissa110@gmail.com 

Cemetery Supervisor 

Ian Trombecky Tel: 518-234-1519 or  Cell:  518-231-0893  

 E-mail:  iantrombecky@gmail.com 

 

mailto:ronketelsen@gmail.com
mailto:ronketelsen@gmail.com
mailto:olsenmelissa110@gmail.com
mailto:iantrombecky@gmail.com


 

 
52 

Town of Summit 

Summit Town Hall, 1580 Charlotte Valley Road 

Mailing address:  PO Box 132, Summit, NY  12175 
 

MEETING DATE:  3rd Thursday of Each Month, 7 PM 
 

RECYCLING SCHEDULE:  Saturdays 8 AM – 11 AM 
 

Supervisor and Service Officer 

Harold Vroman (R)…………... 372 Charlotte Valley Road 

 Charlotteville, NY 12036 

 Tel: 607-397-8187 (H) 

 Tel/Fax: 518- 287-1112kim (O) 
                                       Office Hours: Thursday, Noon – 3 PM 

 

Town Superintendent 

James Dibble (D)...................… 2651 State Route 10 

 Summit, NY 12175  

 Tel: 518-287-1544 (O) 
 

Town Clerk and Collector 

Allison Wilson…………........... PO Box 132 

       Summit, NY 12175 

       Tel: 518-287-1208 (H)  

       Tel/Fax: 518-287-1430 (O) (call first) 

        Email: summitclerk@midtel.net 
Office Hours: Wednesday – Friday 10:45 AM - 4 PM;  

and Saturday 7:45- 10:00 a.m & by appointment 
 

Town Justice 

Stephen B. Gerhardt................... PO Box 132 

       Summit, NY 12175 

       Tel: 518-287-1194  
Court 1st Thursday at 12 -4 PM Civil-Criminal-Traffic 

Court 3rd Thursday at 2 - 4 PM Admin/Office 
 

Council Members 

Georgia Shafer (R).…………... 107 Charlotte Valley Road 

       Charlotteville, NY 12036  

       Tel: 607-397-8054 

David Kearney (R).......…….. PO Box 191 

       Summit, NY 12175 

       Tel: 518-287-1449 

mailto:summitclerk@midtel.net


 

 
53 

Fern Kovac (R).......................... 271 Bear Gulch Road 

       Summit, NY 12175 

       Tel: 518-287-1132 

Brian Handy (R)........................ 504 Bear Gulch Road 

       Richmondville, NY 12149 

       Tel: 518-294-8958 

Assessor – Appt. 

David Jones …........................... PO Box 132 

       Summit, NY 12175 

       Tel/Fax: 518-287-1100; 518-231-2999 (C) 

       Email:  djones@midtel.net 
Office Hours: Tuesday 8:30 A.M. – 11:30 AM and by appointment 

 

Town Attorney 

Michael West ……....………… 2668 State Route 7, Suite 2 

 Cobleskill, NY  12043 

 Tel: 518-296-8844; Fax: 518-296-8855 

Town Historian 

Karen Cuccinello........................ PO Box 2 

 Summit, NY 12175 

 Tel: 518-287-1945 

 E-mail: karenc@midtel.net 
 

Youth Program Director 

Lori Baratta ………………….. 307 Sawyer Hollow Road 

 Summit, NY 12175 

 Tel: 518-287-1660 
 

Dog Control Officer 

Jillian Smith ….................…….. PO Box 132 

       Summit, NY 12175 

 Tel: 518-925-7176 
 

Code and Zoning Officer 

Jesse Wilcox…........................… 393 Charlotte Valley Road 

 Charlotteville, NY  12036 

 Tel: 607-267-1056  

 E-mail: jwilcoxcodes@gmail.com  
Office Hours: Thursday Noon - 3 PM 

mailto:djones@midtel.net
mailto:karenc@midtel.net


 

 
54 

Planning Board 

John Meaney, Chairman……… PO Box 268 

       Summit, NY 12175 

       Tel: 518-287-1789; Fax: 518-287-1812 
Meeting: 1st Monday of the month at 7:00 PM 

 

Board of Appeals 

John Foote, Chairman………. PO Box 380 

       Summit, NY 12175 

       Tel: 518-287-1929 



 

 
55 

Town of Wright 

Mailing Address: 105A School Street, Schoharie, NY  12157 

Phone: 518-872-9726 

MEETING: 2nd Monday Each Month, 7 PM & 4th Wednesday, 7:30 PM 

Physical Location:  Municipal Bldg., 105-3 School St., Gallupville, NY 

 

RECYCLING HOURS: Wed 5:30 PM-7:30 PM; Saturday, 8 AM-Noon 

    Garbage – $3.50/30 gallon bag 

Supervisor 

Alexander Luniewski (R)............. 105A School Street 

       Schoharie, NY 12157 

       Tel: 518-872-9348 

       E-mail: alexluniewski@gmail.com 
 

Highway Superintendent 

Keith J. Kearney (R) .........…….  714 Treadlemire Road 

       Berne, NY  12023 

       Tel: 518-231-8345 (C)  

              518-872-8079 (O) x 2 

       E-mail: wrightHighwaySuper@Outlook.com 
 

Town Clerk & Tax Collector 

Amber Dickson (R).………... 105A School Street 

       Schoharie, NY  12157 

       Town Office: 518-872-9726 

       Tel: 518-872-9726, Option 1  

       Email: wrightTownClerk@yahoo.com 
 

Office Hours: Wednesday, 5:30 PM-7:30 PM; Saturday, 8 AM - Noon & by appointment 
 

Town Justice 

Robin Brion …..………………. PO Box 43 

       Gallupville, NY 12073 

    Tel: 518-872-1784; Fax: 518-453-8619 

    Email:  wrightTownCourt@NYCourts.gov 
 

Council Members 

Jim Goblet (R)......................… 576 Treadlemire Road 

       Berne, NY 12023 

       Tel: 518-365-5156 

       Email:  jimgoblet@yahoo.com 

mailto:alexluniewski@gmail.com
mailto:wrightHighwaySuper@Outlook.com
mailto:wrightTownClerk@yahoo.com
mailto:wrightTownCourt@NYCourts.gov
mailto:jimgoblet@yahoo.com


 

 
56 

Shannon Parks (R).............…….. 197 Webster Road 

       Delanson, NY 12053 

       Email:  turbinator2767@yahoo.com 

Joy Heckman (R)………………. 107 Factory Street 

       Schoharie, NY  12157 

       518-366-0718 

       Email:  joyswright148@gmail.com 

Bridget Mayne (R)……………..  190 Kump Road 

       Schoharie, NY  12157 

       Tel: 518-588-1507 

       Email:  bridget.mayne410@gmail.com 

Assessor 

Justin Maxwell ......................…. 105B School St. 

       Schoharie, NY  12157 

       Tel: 518-872-9726 

       E-mail: assessorwright@gmail.com 

Town Historian 

James Wolford......………..........  PO Box 56 

       Gallupville, NY  12073 

       Tel: 518-466-8654 

       Email:  jimwolford@gmail.com 

Dog Control Officer 

Joseph Durma..………………. 139 Zimmer Rd. 

 Schoharie, NY 12157 

 Tel: 518-872-0127 
 

Building Inspector/Code Enforcement Officer 

Lloyd Stannard …….................. 105A School St. 

       Schoharie, NY  12157 

       Tel: 518- 231-7779 
Available by Appointment. 

 

Emergency Management Officer 

Vacant       
 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:turbinator2767@yahoo.com
mailto:joyswright148@gmail.com
mailto:bridget.mayne410@gmail.com
mailto:assessorwright@gmail.com
mailto:jimwolford@gmail.com


 

 
57 

Administrator 
 

PO Box 396, 276 Main Street, Suite 2 Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-8303 or 518-295-8333; Fax 518-295-8788 
 

Vacant, County Administrator 

     Email:   

Vacant, Deputy County Administrator 

     Email:  

Sarah Hunt, Confidential Assistant to the County Administrator 

     Email:  sarah.hunt@co.schoharie.ny.us 
 

*Budget Officer 

PO Box 396, 276 Main Street, Suite 2, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-8303; Fax 518-295-8788 
 

*Economic Development 

PO Box 396, 276 Main Street, Suite 2, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-8778; Fax 518-295-8788 
 

John Crescimanno 

     Email:  john.crescimanno@co.schoharie.ny.us 
 

*Office of Agricultural Development 

PO Box 396, 276 Main Street, Suite 2, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-8785; Fax: 518-295-8788  
 

Caroline Myran, Ag Development Specialist 

     Email:  caroline.myran@co.schoharie.ny.us 
 

Board Of Elections 
 

PO Box 99, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-8388/8326; Fax: 518-295-8419 
 

Kenneth Schweigard, Commissioner 

Clifford C. Hay, Commissioner 

 

Michelle Price, Deputy Commissioner 

Sara Masterson, Deputy Commissioner 

 

Alisan Kochersberger, Sr. Election Specialist 

Emma Fogel, Sr. Election Specialist 

 

mailto:sarah.hunt@co.schoharie.ny.us
mailto:john.crescimanno@co.schoharie.ny.us
mailto:caroline.myran@co.schoharie.ny.us


 

 
58 

Email: michelle.price@co.schoharie.ny.us or 

            sara.masterson@co.schoharie.ny.us or              

            BOE@co.schoharie.ny.us 

Website: www.schohariecounty-ny.gov 
 

Clerk of The Board, Auditor and Purchasing Agent 

PO Box 429, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-8347; Fax: 518-295-8482 
 

Judi Beeler, Clerk of the Board, Auditor & Purchasing Agent 

Kiah Marshall, Deputy Clerk of the Board, Auditor & Purchasing Agent 

Kayla Fripp, Deputy Clerk of the Board, Auditor & Purchasing Agent 
 

Coroners 

Donna A. McGovern, R.N., PO Box 182, Cobleskill, NY 12043   

Tel/Fax: 518-234-7672 (H); 518-848-4068 (C) 

Matthew Coltrain, PO Box 861, Middleburgh, NY 12122 

Tel: 518-827-5200 (O); 518-231-8489 (C)  

Suzann M. Kipp, 199 Shenendoah Drive, Sloansville, NY  12160 

Tel: 518-461-6157 (C)   

Wells M. Farr, PO Box 357, Central Bridge, NY  12035-0357 

Tel: 518-461-4751 (C) 
 

County Attorney 

2668 State Route 7, Suite 2, Cobleskill, NY 12043 

Tel: 518-296-8844; Fax: 518-296-8855 

Michael West, County Attorney 

Marvin Parshall Jr., Assistant County Attorney 
 

 

County Clerk's Office 

Lawrence J. Caza, County Clerk 

Email: lawrencecaza@co.schoharie.ny.us 

PO Box 549, 284 Main Street, 1st Floor 

Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-8316; Fax: 518-295-8338 

Hours: Mon-Fri: 8:30 am-5:00 pm 

Recording and filing only until:  4:30 pm Mon-Fri 
 

Margaret Hildreth, Executive Deputy Clerk 

Email: margaret.hildreth@co.schoharie.ny.us 

Margaret Carballeira, Deputy County Clerk 

mailto:michelle.price@co.schoharie.ny.us
mailto:sara.masterson@co.schoharie.ny.us
mailto:BOE@co.schoharie.ny.us
http://www.schohariecounty-ny.gov/
mailto:margaret.hildreth@co.schoharie.ny.us


 

 
59 

Email: margaret.carballeria@co.schoharie.ny.us 

Vanessa Repicky, Deputy County Clerk 

Email: vanessa.repicky@co.schoharie.ny.gov 

Tatiana Boba, Administrative Support I 

Email: tatiana.boba@co.schoharie-ny.gov 
 

*Central Printing & Mailing 

Rebecca Bombardier, Deputy County Clerk 

Email: Rebecca.bombardier@co.schoharie.ny.us 
 

*Records Management/Archives 

PO Box 549, 284 Main Street, 1st Floor 

Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-8738 or 518-295-8316 
 

Lawrence Caza, Records Management Officer 

Ryan King, Records Retention Coordinator 

Email: Ryan.king@schohariecounty-ny.gov 
 

*Department of Motor Vehicles 

Lawrence Caza, Schoharie County Commissioner of Motor Vehicles 

PO Box 549, 284 Main Street, 1st Floor 

Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-8317; Fax: 518-295-8484 

Hours: Mon-Fri:  8:30 am - 4:30 pm 

**No Real ID, Enhanced, GLL’s or Original CDL’s after 3:00 pm any day  
 

Tracy Rabideau, DMV Supervisor 

Kim Shrederis, MV Representative II 

Joy Bell, MV Representative II 

Nicole Kane, MV Representative II 

Ayiana Shaw, MV Representative I 

Pamel Newell, MV Representative I 

Karen Matice, MV Representative I 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

mailto:margaret.carballeria@co.schoharie.ny.us
mailto:vanessa.repicky@co.schoharie.ny.gov
mailto:tatiana.boba@co.schoharie-ny.gov
mailto:Rebecca.bombardier@co.schoharie.ny.us
mailto:Ryan.king@schohariecounty-ny.gov


 

 
60 

County Judge, Surrogate & Family Court Judge 

PO Box 669, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-453-6984; Fax: 518-285-4315 
 

Hon. Ryan T. McAllister, County Judge, Surrogate and Family Court Judge 

Thomas Garner, Principal Court Attorney 

Bobbe Jo Armlin, Confidential Sec. to Judge  
 

*Family Court 

PO Box 669 Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-453-6982; Fax: 518-453-4677 

     Email:  schohariefamilycourt@nycourts.gov 
 

April Schmick, Chief Clerk 

Casey Dingman, Deputy Chief Clerk 

Jennifer Corona, Family Court Support Magistrate 

Sheila Hall, Court Clerk 

Amanda Gruss, Court Assistant 

John Moran, Court Assistant 

Jeannette Bowdish, Clerical Assistant 

Dawn Zuefle, Clerical Assistant 

Cathy Manchester, Clerical Assistant 
 

*Surrogate’s Court 

PO Box 669 Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-453-6986; Fax: 518-285-4317 

     Email:  schohariesurrogatecourt@nycourts.gov 
 

April Schmick, Chief Clerk 

Casey Dingman, Deputy Chief Clerk 

Gisele Fortune, Surrogate Clerk 
 

*Supreme Court Library 

Po Box 669, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-453-5950 

Christina Evola, Law Librarian  
 

*Supreme and County Courts 

PO Box 669, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-453-6998; Fax: 518-285-4316 

     Email:  schohariesupremeandcounty@nycourts.gov 
 

April Schmick, Chief Clerk 

mailto:schohariefamilycourt@nycourts.gov
mailto:schohariesurrogatecourt@nycourts.gov
mailto:schohariesupremeandcounty@nycourts.gov


 

 
61 

Casey Dingman, Deputy Chief Clerk 

Sheila Hall, Court Clerk 

Josephine Rimmer, Court Assistant 

Clinton Avent, Drug Court Coordinator 

Taylor Catlin- IDV Coordinator 

Jeannette Bowdish, Clerical Assistant 
 

*Commissioner of Jurors 

PO Box 669, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-453-8681; Fax: 518-285-4316; Recording for Jurors 518-453-8681 

Vacant, Commissioner 
 

*Courthouse Security Unit 

Deputy Lisa Bartholomew, Supervisor - Tel: 518-453-6994 

Deputy Fernando Gonzalez 

Deputy Brent Johns 

Deputy Isaiah Madore 

Deputy Don Guest 
 

District Attorney 

PO Box 129, 157 Steadman Way, Howes Cave, NY 12092 

Tel: 518-295-2272; Fax: 518-295-2273 

Susan J. Mallery, Esq., District Attorney 

Carola Tripsas, Confidential Secretary to District Attorney 

Stephen C. Goble, Esq., Assistant District Attorney 
 

E-911 Addressing 

PO Box 308, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-8471/1-866-295-6229; Fax: 518-295-8486 

Vacant, GIS Technician 
 

Health Department 

PO Box 667, 284 Main St., Schoharie, NY 12157  

Tel: 518-295-8365; Fax: 518-295-8786; Email: health@co.schoharie.ny.us 
 

*Administration Tel: 518-295-8365; Fax: 518-295-8786 

Nicole Blanchard, DrPH, MPH, Public Health Director  

Vacant, Public Health Deputy 

Jennifer Adair, Department Business Manager II  
 

*Public Health Preparedness 

Judyth Tiffany, Public Health Preparedness Coordinator 
 

mailto:health@co.schoharie.ny.us


 

 
62 

*Environmental Health Tel: 518-295-8382; Fax: 518-295-8786 

Paul Koopmann, Sr. Public Health Sanitarian 

Nicolle Adams, Public Health Sanitarian 

Rylee Fancher, Public Health Sanitarian 

Joseph Rainwater-Cummins, Public Health Sanitarian 

Kelsey Bartholomew, Public Health Technician  

Liz Kosier, Administrative Support I 
 

*Medical Director 

Tel: 518-295-8365; Fax: 518-295-8786 

Vacant 
 

*Communicable Disease/Immunization/Chronic Disease 

Tel: 518-295-8766; Fax: 518-295-8786 

Kathleen Usuriello, RN, Public Health Nurse 

Kaitlyn Allen, LPN 

Rebecca Lindsey, Administrative Support I 
 

*Early Intervention/Preschool Special Needs Program     

Tel: 518-295-8786; Fax: 518-295-8435     

Jenna Warner, Preschool Special Needs Coordinator 

Vacant, Speech/Language Pathologist 

Vacant, Administrative Support II 

Elene Lowden, EI Service Coordinator  

Cathleen Buskey, EI Service Coordinator  
 

*Community Health 

Tel: 518 295-8365 

Megan Haugh, Public Health Program Specialist 
 

*Weights & Measures 

Tel: 518-295-8365 

Jacob VanEvera, W&M Inspector I 
 

*Board Of Health 

Stephen Strasser, MD 

Roy Korn, MD 

Rebecca Eckel, MD 

Bonnie Post, LCSWR 

Debra Wollaber 

Debra McAllister 

Philip R. Skowfoe, Jr., Supervisor Representative 



 

 
63 

 

Historian 

697 Mineral Springs Road, Cobleskill, NY  12043 

Tel: 518-231-3471; E-mail: tshuart3@gmail.com 

Theodore B. Shuart - County Historian 
 

Information Technology & Services 

PO Box 541, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-8465; Fax: 518-295-8449 

Email: https://www2.schohariecounty-ny.gov/CountyWebSiteApp/faces/PublicMessage/Index.xhtml 

Website:  https://www4.schohariecounty-ny.gov/departments/its/ 

Gretchen Becker, Director 

 

Legal Defense of Indigents/Assigned Counsel Program 

PO Box 531, Schoharie, NY  12157          

Tel: 518-295-8740; Fax: 518-295-8750 

Dropbox for Applications for Assignment of Counsel (Spring Street Entrance) 

Suzanne Hayner Graulich, Esq., Administrator 

Kayla Redmond, Legal Assistant 

Tanja Peters, Business Manager I 
 

Mental Health 

*Office of Community Services 

PO Box 160, 113 Park Place, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-8407; Fax: 518-295-8399 

Sarah Nies, LMHC, Director of Community Services 

Shannon Weightman, Deputy Director of Community Services LCSW-R 

James Monfort, Finance Officer (CCSI Inc.) 

Deidre Scutt, Business Manager II 
 

*Mental Health, Developmental Disabilities, Alcoholism & Substance 

Abuse Community Services Board 

PO Box 160, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Colleen Quirion, Pastor, Schoharie, Chairperson 

David DeSando, R. Ph, Cobleskill 

Bruce Baker, Howes Cave 

Constance Burroughs, Esperance 

Marilyn Wyman, Middleburgh 

Susan Emerson Strasser, MD, Cobleskill 

Kimberly Charboneau, LCSW, Schoharie 

Rachel Jafojo, MD Cobleskill 

mailto:tshuart3@gmail.com
https://www2.schohariecounty-ny.gov/CountyWebSiteApp/faces/PublicMessage/Index.xhtml
https://www4.schohariecounty-ny.gov/departments/its/


 

 
64 

Philip R. Skowfoe, Jr., Fulton Supervisor 
 

*Community Mental Health Clinic 

 PO Box 160, 113 Park Place, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-8336; Fax 518-295-8724 

Shannon Weightman, LCSW-R, Deputy Director/Mental Health Program 

Coordinator 

 

*Mental Health Care Management Program 

113 Park Place, Suite 1, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-8336; Fax: 518-295-8724 

Jody Kendrick, Supervising Mental Health Care Manager Adult Services 
 

* Children’s Coordinated Services Initiative 

113 Park Place, Suite 1, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-2016; Fax: 518-295-2025 

Amy Howlan, LCSW,Children Services, CCSI/SPOA Coordinator 
 

* Schoharie Co. Chemical Dependency Clinic 

113 Park Place, Suite 1, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-2031; Fax: 518-295-8724 

Taylor Ross, LMSW, Chemical Dependency Program Coordinator 
 

Office For The Aging 

113 Park Place, Suite 3, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-2001; Fax: 518-295-2015 

Email: ofa@co.schoharie.ny.us 
Hours: Monday-Friday, 8 A.M. – 5 P.M. 

Meg Parsons, Director 

Cheryl Plant, Aging Services Supervisor 

Stephanie Ullman, Business Manager II 

Jennifer Risse, Aging Services Specialist III 

Tara Vogt, Aging Services Specialist II 

Ashley Benson, Aging Services Specialist II 

Carter McDermott, Aging Services Specialist II 

Melissa Cooper, Aging Services Specialist 

Lenore Tsamis, Aging Services Assistant 

Crystal McCance, Aging Services Assistant 

Amanda Stuerke, Aging Services Assistant 

Kristine Laquire, Aging Services Aide 

Lisa Fancher-Graham, Personal Care Aide 

mailto:ofa@co.schoharie.ny.us


 

 
65 

Christine Amorosi, Personal Care Aide 

Christine Lorence, HIICAP Coordinator 

Sarah A Ereio, Registered Dietician/Nutritionist 

Vacant, Administrative Support I  

Diane Pagan, Account Clerk Typist 
 

Office of Emergency Services 

2783 State Route 7, Cobleskill, NY 12043    

Tel: 518-295-2276; Fax: 518-295-2277 

Michael Hartzel, Director   

     hartzel.m@co.schoharie.ny.us;  518-703-0746 (C) 

*Emergency Management Branch 

Colleen Flynn, Emergency Management Coordinator 

    colleen.flynn@co.schoharie.ny.us;  518-944-1284 (C) 

Emily Hartzel, Admin Support I 

    emily.hartzel@co.schoharie.ny.us 

*Emergency Medical Service Branch 

Dan Bixby, Paramedic EMS Coordinator 

    daniel.bixby@co.schoharie.ny.us;   518-944-3546 (C) 
*Fire Services Branch 

Matt Brisley, Fire Coordinator  

   brisley.m@co.schoharie.ny.us 518-337-3594 (C) 

Santa Dibble, Admin Support I 

   dibble.s@co.schoharie.ny.us 

Scott Johnson, Central Bridge, Deputy Fire Coordinator 

Richard Cooper, Cobleskill, Deputy Fire Coordinator 

Greg Baxter, Sharon Springs, Deputy Fire Coordinator 

Aaron Cooper, Cobleskill, Deputy Fire Coordinator 

Floyd Seales, Haz-mat Deputy Fire Coordinator 

William Bivona, Jefferson, Deputy Fire Coordinator 

Dale Nunamann, Middleburgh, Deputy Fire Coordinator 

*Safety Branch 
Matt Deffer, Safety Officer 

    matt.deffer@co.schoharie.ny.us  518-928-7820 (C)  
 

 

 

 

 

mailto:hartzel.m@co.schoharie.ny.us
mailto:colleen.flynn@co.schoharie.ny.us
mailto:emily.hartzel@co.schoharie.ny.us
mailto:daniel.bixby@co.schoharie.ny.us
mailto:brisley.m@co.schoharie.ny.us
mailto:dibble.s@co.schoharie.ny.us
mailto:matt.deffer@co.schoharie.ny.us


 

 
66 

Old Stone Fort Museum 

145 Fort Road, Schoharie, NY 12157     

Tel: 518-295-7192; Fax: 518-295-7187 

Email: office@theoldstonefort.org 

Website: www.theoldstonefort.org 

Mary Johnson, Museum Director  

     Email:  

Daniel J. Beams, Curator 

     Email: danielbeams@co.schoharie.ny.us 

Kristen Edwards, Museum Curator Assistant 

     Email: kristen.edwards@schohariecounty-ny.gov 
 

Personnel and Civil Service Department 

284 Main Street, Suite 310, PO Box 675, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-8374; Fax: 518-295-8434 

Email: civilservice@co.schoharie.ny.us OR 

            schctysc@co.schoharie.ny.us 

Website: www.schohariecounty-ny.gov 
 

Carmella (C.J.) Smith Personnel Officer 

     Email:   carmella.smith@co.schoharie.ny.us 

Melissa L. Wick, Senior Personnel Assistant 

     Email:  melissa.wick@co.schoharie.ny.us 

Kelly Barry, Personnel Clerk 

     Email:  kelly.barry@schohariecounty-ny.gov 
 

Planning and Community Development Services 

PO Box 396, 276 Main Street, Suite 2, Schoharie, NY  12157 

Tel:  518-295-8770; Fax: 518-295-8788 

Shane Nickle, Director 

     Email:  nickle.shane@co.schoharie.ny.us 

Zachary Thompson, Senior Planner 

     Email:  zacharythompson@co.schoharie.ny.us 

Vacant, Planner 
 

Probation 

PO Box 157,157 Steadman Way, Howes Cave, NY 12092 

Tel: 518-295-2274/2279; Fax: 518-295-2275 

Richard Cain, Probation Director 

Amy Wayman, Probation Supervisor 

mailto:office@theoldstonefort.org
http://www.theoldstonefort.org/
mailto:danielbeams@co.schoharie.ny.us
mailto:kristen.edwards@schohariecounty-ny.gov
mailto:civilservice@co.schoharie.ny.us
mailto:schctysc@co.schoharie.ny.us
mailto:carmella.smith@co.schoharie.ny.us
mailto:melissa.wick@co.schoharie.ny.us
mailto:kelly.barry@schohariecounty-ny.gov
mailto:nickle.shane@co.schoharie.ny.us
mailto:zacharythompson@co.schoharie.ny.us


 

 
67 

Tim Rudzinski, Sr. Probation Officer 

Carla DuPont, Probation Officer 

Joseph Kenyon, Probation Officer 

Nathan Wood, Probation Officer 

Crystal Griffith, Probation Officer 

Devan Countryman, Probation Officer 

Lindy Robert, Probation Assistant 
 

Public Transportation 

114 Rock Road, Cobleskill, NY 12043 

Tel: 518-234-0952; Fax: 518-234-2046 

Website: www.ridescpt.com 

Hours: Monday-Friday, 7 A.M. to 5 P.M.  
 

Christine Kraemer, Director 

     Email: christine.kraemer@co.schoharie.ny.us 
Lora Newell, Department Business Manager I 

     Email:  lora.newell@co.schoharie.ny.us 

Michele Muscarella, Public Bus Dispatcher  

Tracey Bernard, Taxi Dispatcher 
        

Public Works 

PO Box 249, 393 Main Street, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-2330; Fax: 518-295-2331 

Daniel R. Crandell, PE, Commissioner 

Darrin Palmatier, Deputy Commissioner/Engineering 

Joel Hayes, Deputy Commissioner/Administration 

Mark Skinner, Public Works Supervisor 

Ben Cooper, Public Works Administrator 

Kyle Hitchcock, Fleet Coordinator 

Patty Wainwright, Public Works Office Assistant II 

Tracy Parks, Public Works Office Assistant I 

Vacant, Account Clerk Typist 
 

Real Property Tax Office 

PO Box 308, Schoharie, NY 12157 

284 Main St., Suite 125A, Schoharie, NY  12157 

Tel: 518-295-8349; Fax: 518-295-8486 
 

Lisa Thom, Director      Vacant, GIS Technician 

Ellen Rehberg, Deputy Director    Vacant, Sr. GIS Technician 

file://///Schoharie_heal/auditor/County%20Directory/2023%20Co.%20Directory/christine.kraemer@co.schoharie.ny.us
file://///Schoharie_heal/auditor/County%20Directory/2023%20Co.%20Directory/lora.newell@co.schoharie.ny.us


 

 
68 

Vacant, RPTS Aide II                              Vacant, GIS Coordinator 

Dianne MacMillan, Information Specialist       Dustin Bleau, Data Collector 

Michael Bautochka III, Data Collector     Sandra Prokop, Data Collector-PT            

Chris DellaRocco, RPTS Aide                     

                           

Sheriff 

PO Box 159, 157 Steadman Way, Howes Cave, NY 12092 
 

*Confidential Tip Line Tel: 518-295-2295 

Your call will be directed to a voicemailbox where you can leave an 

anonymous crime tip. 
 

*Civil Office – Civil Supervisor, Sgt. Jeff McCoy 

Hours M-F (except holidays) 8 AM – 4 PM  Fax:  518-295-2267 

Civil Clerk - Becky Binder Tel: 518-295-2268 

Civil Clerk, Records – Kim Lynch Tel:  518-295-2269 
 

*Pistol Permits 

Visit https://www.4.schohariecounty-ny.gov for info, forms, fees, etc. 

New Applications – Deputy, Stacy Niesz Tel: 518-295-2226  

Pistol Amendments – Civil Clerk, Pistol – Charlene Olsen Tel: 518-295-2202  
 

*Criminal Investigations 

Investigator Nelson Armlin  Tel:  518-295-2217 

Investigator Dan Smith         Tel:  518-295-2209 

*Office of the Sheriff – Sheriff’s Administration Tel: 518-295-2266 

Sheriff, Ronald R. Stevens  

Undersheriff, Bruce C. Baker 

Confidential Secretary, Lisa Cornell 

*Communications  

Emergency – 911 

Non-Emergency (Dispatch Center) Tel: 518-295-8114; Fax: 518-295-2278 

Supervising Dispatcher Rebecca Brisley 

 

*Correctional Divisions – Jail Administrator, Lt. Roger Butler  

Tel: 518-295-2264; Fax 518-295-2284 

 

 

 

 
 

https://www.4.schohariecounty-ny.gov/


 

 
69 

Social Services 

PO Box 687, Schoharie, NY 12157 

For general information and scheduling appointments:  Tel: 518-295-8334 
 

*Administration Division           Fax: 518-295-8499 

Donna Becker, Commissioner                           Tel: 518-295-8310 

Stephen Munford, Deputy Commissioner              Tel: 518-295-8311 

Michele Bivona, Secretary to the Commissioner   Tel: 518-295-8309  

 

James Bryant, Social Services Attorney                 Tel: 518-295-8451 

Vacant, Social Services Attorney                            Tel: 518-295-8451 
 

*Accounting Division Tel: 518-295-8322; Fax: 518-295-8499 

Kim Shoemaker, Accounting Supervisor 
 

*Income Maintenance Division  

Tel: 518-295-8301; Fax: 518-295-8415 

Katie Goodreau, Head Social Welfare Examiner 

*Employment         *Energy           *Food Stamps          *Day Care 

*Medicaid               *HEAP            *Family Assist         *Managed Care 

 

*Child & Family Services Division  

Tel: 518-295-8379; Fax: 518-295-8492 

Julie Kulesa, Services Coordinator 

*Child Protective Services       *Child Preventive Services        

*Foster Care/Adoption                      *Adult Services 

Child Protective Hotline – Tel: 1-800-342-3720 

For emergency services after-hours: Contact the Schoharie County Sheriff’s 

Department at 518-295-8114 
 

*Child Support Division Tel: 518-295-8405; Fax: 518-295-8302 

Cori Manson, Child Support Enforcement Coordinator 

*Child Support Enforcement                     *Support Collection       

*Repayment      *Paternity Establishment 
 

Treasurer 

PO Box 9, Schoharie, NY 12157 

284 Main Street, 1st Floor, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-8386; Fax: 518-295-8364 

MaryAnn Wollaber-Bryan, Treasurer 

Jennifer Fernandez, Payroll Administrator/ Deputy Treasurer 

Mark Southworth, Sr. Accountant/Budget Analyst 



 

 
70 

Michelle L. Gaida, Director of Taxes 

Kathleen Skowfoe, Accountant/Budget Analyst 

Veronica Diamond, Junior Accountant 

Dawn Geiskopf, Sr. Payroll Assistant 

Samantha Strong, Administrative Support II 

Amanda VanBuren, Sr. Tax Clerk 

Lena Keyser, Administrative Support I 
 

Veteran's Service Agency 

PO Box 429, 284 Main Street, Schoharie, NY  12157 

Tel: 518-295-2053; Fax: 518-295-2052 
 

Eilene Fisher, Schoharie County Veteran Service Officer 

     Email:  fisher.e@co.schoharie.ny.us    

Tel: By appointment - please call 518 295-2053(C)518 225-9762. 
 

Youth Bureau 

276 Main St., 1st Floor, PO Box 233, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-2057; Fax: 518-295-2094; Email: youth@co.schoharie.ny.us 
 

Cody Robinson-Bullock, Director Tel: 518-295-2056 

Susan Riquier, Program Coordinator Tel: 518-295-2054 

Deidre Lewis, Youth Bureau Assistant Tel: 518-295-2055 
 

*Youth Board Officers 

Melissa Bevins, Board Chair  

Deidre Lewis, Secretary 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:fisher.e@co.schoharie.ny.us
mailto:youth@co.schoharie.ny.us


 

 
71 

Village Officials 
 

Cobleskill 

378 Mineral Springs Road, Cobleskill, NY 12043      

Tel: 518-234-3891; Fax: 518-234-4075 

Office Hours: Monday - Friday, 9 AM - 4 PM 
 

Rebecca Stanton-Terk, Mayor    518-234-3891 

 Email:  mayor@cobleskill.org 

Trustee Howard W. Burt, Jr. 

 Email:  burtconst@nycap.rr.com 

Trustee Larry VanHeertum, Sr. 

 Email:  lvanheertum@cobleskill.org 

Trustee Ruth VanDeusen 

 Email:  rvandeusen@cobleskill.org 

Trustee Lance Rotolo 

 Email:  lrotolo@cobleskill.org 

Cynthia Miller, Clerk/Treasurer    518-234-3891 

 Email:  clerk@cobleskill.org 

Water Department      518-234-2195 

  Email: water@midtel.net 

Wastewater Treatment Plant    518-234-3691 

Email: wpcp@midtel.net 

Michael Piccolo, Codes Officer 

 Email: Pecceo@midtel.net    518-234-4661 

Brain Robson, Codes Officer    518-234-4661  

Email: pecsec@midtel.net 

Joseph Mazzone, Police Chief    518-234-2923  

Email: cobleskillpd@midtel.net 

Todd Whittaker, Fire Chief     518-234-2424  

Michael Lent, Rescue Squad Captain   518-234-2424  
 

MEETING DATE:  

3rd Tuesday each month at Cobleskill Firehouse, 610 Main Street, 7 PM 
 

Esperance 

113 Church Street, Esperance, NY 12066 

Tel: 518-875-9044; Fax: 518-875-9348 

Email: rvillageofespe@nycap.rr.com 

Office Hours: Thursdays 2pm-6pm or by appointment 

Royce Gage, Mayor 

mailto:mayor@cobleskill.org
mailto:burtconst@nycap.rr.com
mailto:lvanheertum@cobleskill.org
mailto:rvandeusen@cobleskill.org
mailto:lrotolo@cobleskill.org
mailto:clerk@cobleskill.org
mailto:water@midtel.net
mailto:wpcp@midtel.net
mailto:pecsec@midtel.net
mailto:cobleskillpd@midtel.net
mailto:rvillageofespe@nycap.rr.com


 

 
72 

Melissa Deffer, Deputy Mayor    518-875-9044 

Michelle Parks, Clerk/Treasurer    518-875-9044 

Melissa Deffer, Trustee     518-875-9044 

Paul Roberts, Trustee              518-875-9044  

Jerry Weis, Code Enforcement/Zoning Official 518-234-4590 

Cathleen Houlihan, Planning Board Chair  518-875-9044/466-3690 (C) 

Matt Deffer, ZBA Chair     518-874-9044 

Matt Deffer, Fire Chief     518-875-6088/928-7820 (C) 
 

MEETING DATE: 2nd Monday of each month at Village Hall, 7:00 PM 
 

Middleburgh 

Municipal Building, PO Box 789, 309 Main St., Middleburgh, NY 12122 

Tel: 518-827-5143; Fax: 518-827-9511(only during office hours) 

Email: middleburghnyvillage@midtel.net 

Office Hours: Monday-Friday 9 a.m-3 p.m. 

Timothy Knight, Mayor 518 231-1465 

            Email: timothycknight93@gmail.com 

Melanie Laraway, Clerk/Treasurer 

Rebecca Kelley, Deputy Clerk 

Cole Keyser, Superintendent Public Works 518-827-4545 

             Email: dpwvom@midtel.net 

Robert Tinker – Trustee 

Sheryl Adams- Trustee 

Amanda Fernandez- Trustee 

Kevin Young – Trustee 

Rick Fink, Code Officer 518-827-5143 press 2 

             Email: villagemiddcodes@midtel.net 
 

MEETING DATE: 1st Monday of each month at 7 PM @Middleburgh Library; 

323 Main St; Middleburgh, NY 12122 
 

Richmondville 

PO Box 493, 295 Main Street, Richmondville, NY 12149 

Tel: 518-294-7700; Fax: 518-294-6129 

                           

Email: rvilleclerk@rville.org;Website: www.richmondvillevillage.org 

Office Hours: Monday – Friday 7:30 AM – 4 PM 
 

Carl Warner, Jr., Mayor                                             

Hope Bayes, Clerk/Treasurer 

mailto:middleburghnyvillage@midtel.net
mailto:timothycknight93@gmail.com
mailto:dpwvom@midtel.net
mailto:villagemiddcodes@midtel.net
mailto:rvilleclerk@rville.org
http://www.richmondvillevillage.org/


 

 
73 

Jennifer Fisher, Deputy Clerk/Treasurer 

Aliha Harwood, Electric Clerk 

Eric Jones, Superintendent of Public Works 

Tim Smith, Superintendent of Power and Light 

Floyd Seales, Fire Chief 

Jesse Wilcox, Zoning/Code Enforcement Officer 607-267-1056 

Lisabeth Kabel, Trustee 

Milan Jackson, Trustee 

Robert Hyatt, Trustee 

Cynthia Miller, Trustee 

Michelle Storm, Attorney 

Linda Carpenter, Planning Board  

Lisa Scott, Planning Board  

Joan Sondergaard, Planning Board 

Scott Hill, Planning Board 
 

MEETING DATE: 3rd Monday each month,5:00 PM at Municipal Bldg. 
 

Schoharie 

PO Box 219, 300 Main St., Room 1, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-8500; Fax: 518-295-8501 

Email: villscho@midtel.net; Website:  www.schoharievillage.org 

Office Hours: M-F, 9 AM - Noon; 1 PM - 3 PM 
 

MEETING DATE: 2nd Tuesday each month at 6:30 PM.  

                               3rd Wednesday Employee Workshop at 6:30 PM 

Meetings at Village Hall, 300 Main Street, Schoharie 

Work Session-Board of Trustees will conduct a work session on the 2nd & 4th 

Tuesday of each month 7:30 a.m. at the Village Hall.  
 

Colleen M. Henry, Mayor 

Leslie J. Price, Clerk/Treasurer 

Debra Byrne, Deputy Clerk/Treasurer 

Trustee Peter Johnson, Deputy Mayor 

Trustee Jeffrey Palmer 

Trustee Rebecca DeGroff 

Vacant Code Enforcement Officer. 

Doug Stinson Jr Fire Inspector 

Fire House (Non-Emergency) 518-295-7197 

Doug Stinson, Fire Chief 

Police, Jason Temple, Lieutenant in Charge 518-295-8566 

mailto:villscho@midtel.net
http://www.schoharievillage.org/


 

 
74 

Department of Public Works 518-295-7252 

Kenneth Bernhardt, Superintendent 

Michael J. Kennedy, Deputy Superintendent,  

Paul H. Liddle, Laborer 

Doug Stinson, III Laborer 
 

Village Court/Justices 518-295-6575 

Hon. James Bryant, Sr., Village Justice  

Hon. Michael Breen, Associate Village Justice  
Hours: Mondays, 2 PM - 6 PM 
 

Sharon Springs 

PO Box 217, 129 Main St., Sharon Springs, NY 13459 

Tel: 518-284-2625; Fax: N/A (please send e-mail) 

Email: Clerk@vossny.com 
 

MEETING DATE: 1st Thursday each month Work Session (as needed) 6 PM; 

3rd Thursday each month, Regular Board Mtg. 6 PM 
 

Denise Kelly, Mayor 

Email:  mayor@vossny.com 

Paul Novko, Deputy Mayor/Trustee 

Email: trustee1@vossny.com 

Danielle Jones, Trustee 

Email: trustee2@vossny.com 

Joyce Slater, Trustee 

Email: trustee3@vossny.com 

Theodore Huggins, Trustee 

Email: trustee4@vossny.com 

Arianna Parsons, Deputy Clerk/Treasurer 

Email:  clerk@vossny.com 

Jim Castrucci, Code Enforcement Officer 

Vladimir Jones, Superintendent of Public Works  

Email:  dpw@vossny.com 

Michelle Kennedy, Attorney 
 

Office Hours: Monday–Wednesday 10 AM - 4 PM; Thursday 10 AM - 2 PM or call for 

appointment at 518-284-2625. 
 

 

 

 

mailto:mayor@vossny.com
mailto:trustee1@vossny.com
mailto:trustee2@vossny.com
mailto:trustee3@vossny.com
mailto:trustee4@vossny.com
mailto:clerk@vossny.com
mailto:dpw@vossny.com


 

 
75 

Code Enforcement Officer: Jim Castrucci 

Tel: 518-332-4999 

Email: codes@vossny.com 
 

Office Hours: Mondays 10 am – 1 pm 
 

Joint Planning Board – Village Representatives 

Ray Parsons, Planning Board Chair 

Ron Ketelsen, Planning Board Member, Secretary 

Ryan Ducharme, Planning Board Member 

Seth Browe, Planning Board Alternate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:codes@vossny.com


 

 
76 

Community Agencies 
 

Animal Shelter 

PO Box 40, 304 Howes Cave Road, Howes Cave, NY 12092 

Tel: 518-296-8390 

Website: www.schoharieanimalshelter.org Email: assv@midtel.net 

Board Meetings 3rd Wednesday of the month 6:30 PM at the shelter 

Shelter Hours: Closed to the public on Mondays, Tues-Sunday 1-3 pm 
 

Capital Dist. Developmental Disabilities 

Office for People with Developmental Disabilities 

Regional Field Office 3 

500 Balltown Rd., Schenectady, NY 12304   

Front Door Contact Number:(518) 388-0398 
 

Services: Individuals and families who are interested in pursuing services for 

individuals with developmental disabilities should contact the Front Door 

Number for additional information on eligibility and service access. 
 

Catholic Charities of Delaware, Otsego and Schoharie Counties 

489 West Main Street, Cobleskill, NY 12043-4641 

Tel: 518-234-3581; Fax:  518-234-8423 
Office Hours: Mon, Tues, Weds, Friday, 8:30 AM-4:00 PM, Thursday 8:30-6:30  

24 HOUR CRISIS HOTLINE 518-234-2231  

Email: Contact e-mails through website 

Website: www.charitiesccdos.org 
 

*Domestic Violence  *Housing Assistance Program 

*Food Pantry   *Counseling 

*Crime Victims Advocacy *Emergency Assistance  

*Thrift Shop   *Family Support Services 

*Alternative Dispute Resolution Services 

*Child At Risk Response Team or Child Advocacy Center  

*NOEP (Nutritional Outreach and Education Program)   
 

Chamber of Commerce 

256 Main Street, PO Box 143, Schoharie, NY  12157 

Chamber Tel: 518-295-8824 

Office Hours: Monday – Friday 9 AM – 3:00 PM 

Website: www.schohariechamber.com: Email: admin@schohariechamber.com 

Facebook: SchoCoChamber Instagram: Schocochamber 

http://www.schoharieanimalshelter.org/
mailto:assv@midtel.net
http://www.charitiesccdos.org/
http://www.schohariechamber.com/
mailto:admin@schohariechamber.com


 

 
77 

Mission Statement: The Schoharie County Chamber of Commerce promotes 

and connects local businesses and non-profits to support the long-term 

resilience of Schoharie County. 
 

Community Maternity Services 

PO Box 753, 322 Main Street, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-621-3120; Fax: 518-621-3122 

Office Hours: Monday – Friday, 8:30 AM–4:30 PM 
 

Stephanie Russell, Program Director 
 

Services:  

• We provide home-based support services to pregnant and parenting 

adolescents and their families. 

• We provide home and group-based parenting education to families. 

• We provide training for parents with children involved in separation or 

divorce using the NYS Parent Education and Awareness Program. 
 

Cornell Cooperative Extension of Schoharie and Otsego Counties 

173 South Grand Street, Suite 1, Cobleskill, NY 12043           

Tel: 518-234-4303/607-547-2536; Fax: 518-234-4305 

Email: schoharie-otsego@cornell.edu 

Website: http://cceschoharie-otsego.org 

 

Office Hours: 8:30 AM - 4:30 PM, Monday-Friday 
 

Mission: Cornell Cooperative Extension puts knowledge to work in pursuit of 

economic vitality, ecological sustainability, and social well-being.  We bring 

local experience and research-based solutions together, helping New York State 

families and communities thrive in our rapidly changing world. 
  

Mission fulfillment staff based in Schoharie County : (OR “ Staff based in Schoharie County” if admin 

staff at the bottom of this list is included: 

• Liz Callahan, Executive Director 

• Kelley Doolin, Agriculture & Food System Manager 

• Marcie Foster, Horticulture & Natural Resource Educator (Master Gardener Volunteer   

          Coordinator) 

• Michaela Fisher, Community Energy Educator 

• Michelle Leveski, Expanded Food & Education Program (NFNEP) Educator 

• Nelta Miller, Healthy Choices Program Nutrition Educator 

• Lindsey Garner, Farm to School Program Coordinator 

• Catherine Roberts, 4-H Resource Educator 

• Susan Salisbury, 4-H Afterschool Program (ASP) Coordinator  

mailto:schoharie-otsego@cornell.edu
http://cceschoharie-otsego.org/


 

 
78 

• Association Program Coordinator- Vacant (recruitment underway) 

• Special Projects Educator (Farm to School/Together We Grow)- Vacant (recruitment 

          underway)  

• Mayra Richter, Finance and Human Resource Manager 

• Nicole Thompson, Finance and Human Resource Assistant 
 

Regional Specialists serving Schoharie County based at other locations: 
Eastern NY Commercial Horticulture Program (www.enych.cce.cornell.edu) 

• Regional Fruit and Vegetable Specialists: Charles Bornt, Dan Donahue, Eathan 

Grundberg, Elisabeth Hodgdon, Heather Kase, Jeremy Schuster, Teresa Rusinek and 

Crystal Stewart-Courtens, Maire Ullrich 

• Elizabeth Higgins, Team Leader, Business Management Specialist 

Central NY Dairy, Livestock, and Field Crops Team (www.cnydfc.cce.cornell.edu) 

• Erik Smith, Field Crops Specialist 

• Daniela Gonzalez, Dairy Specialist 

• Ashley McFarland, Livestock Specialist 

• Agriculture Management Specialist- Vacant (recruitment underway) 

Educational Programs & Services 
• Agriculture capacity building and educational resources 

• 4-H Youth Development & 4-H Afterschool Programs 

• Nutrition Education programs including Expanded Food & Nutrition Educational 

Program (EFNEP) and Healthy Connections 

• Master Gardener Volunteers, invasive species education, natural resources and 

forestry 

• Mohawk Valley Energy Hub Energy Advisors  

• Community & Economic Vitality imitative including Agritourism resources 
 

Fulton, Montgomery and Schoharie Counties Cobleskill Workforce Career 

Center 

795 East Main Street, Cobleskill, NY 12043   

Tel: 518-842-3676, ext. 2; Fax: 518-234-4256 

Website: www.fmsworkforcesolutions.org 

 

Office Hours: Monday – Friday, 8:30 AM - 4:30 PM 
 

 

Gina Papa, FMS Workforce Development Board Executive Director 

Mary Hill, One Stop System Operator, FMS Private Industry Council Director 

Laurie Engleston, NYS DOL Office Manager 

Pamela Levy, Catskill Center for Independent Living, Assistant Director 

 

 

http://www.fmsworkforcesolutions.org/


 

 
79 

HCR Home Care 

107 Winney Hill Rd, Suite 3, Oneonta NY 13820 

Tel: 518-254-7092; Fax: 888-705-4843 

Website:  www.HCRhealth.com 

Founded in 1978, HCR Home Care is a leading provider of home care services 

across New York State. HCR is certified to provide nursing care, physical 

therapy, occupational therapy, dietary and personal care assistance to those 

patients with Medicare, Medicaid, commercial insurance plans, or those who 

wish to pay privately.  
 

Human Services Coordinating Council 

127 Kenyon Road, Cobleskill, NY  12043 

Tel: 518-254-7040 

Email:  kim@gatheringplace50plus.org 

Kimberly Witkowski, Chairperson 
 

Iroquois Museum 

324 Caverns Road, PO Box 7, Howes Cave, NY 12092 

Tel: 518-296-8949 

Website: www.iroquoismuseum.org 

Open: May 1 - October 31 Hours: Tues – Sat 10 AM- 5 PM; Sunday, Noon - 5 

PM; April & Nov hours: Thurs - Sat 10 AM - 4 PM, Sunday Noon - 4 PM 
 

Stephanie Shultes, Director/Anthropologist 

Email:  info@iroquoismuseum.org 

Educational Exhibits, Iroquois Arts, Archeology History, Children’s 

Museum, Nature Park, Research Facilities 
 

Mohawk Valley Economic Development District, Inc. 

26 West Main Street, PO Box 69, Mohawk, NY 13407-0069 

Tel: 315-866-4671; Fax: 315-866-9862  Monday-Friday 8:00-4:00 

Website: mvedd.org 

Email: info@mvedd.org 

Stephen R. Smith, Executive Director, Email: ssmith@mvedd.org 
 

New York Power Authority     

1378 State Route 30, PO Box 898, N. Blenheim, NY 12131        

Tel: 1-800-724-0309 

Website: www.nypa.gov 

Jessica Kirby, Director Community & Government Relations 

Tel:  518-287-6391; Email:  jessica.kirby@nypa.gov 

http://www.hcrhealth.com/
mailto:kim@gatheringplace50plus.org
http://www.iroquoismuseum.org/
mailto:info@iroquoismuseum.org
http://www.mvedd.org/
mailto:info@mvedd.org
http://www.nypa.gov/
mailto:jessica.kirby@nypa.gov


 

 
80 

NYS Department of Environmental Conservation 

65561 State Highway 10, Suite 1, Stamford, NY 12167-9503 

Main Fax: 518-357-2593  Spills Fax: 518-357-2593 

Environmental Permits                 Fax: 607-652-3672 
 

Environmental Permits & Spills 607-652-7741  

Land & Forests    607-652-7365 

Fisheries      607-652-7366 

Wildlife      607-652-7367 

Operations     607-652-3722 

Forest Rangers    518-357-2161 

Region 4 Law Enforcement  518-357-2047 
 

New York State Department of Transportation 

310 Mineral Springs Road, Cobleskill, NY 12043   

Tel: 518-234-3411; Fax: 518-234-7179 

David Ferris, PE, Resident Engineer 
 

New York State Police 

950 Mineral Springs Road, Cobleskill, NY 12043 

Zone 3 Tel: 518-630-1700 

24-HOUR NUMBER: 518-234-3131  
 

Schoharie County Community Action Program Inc. (SCCAP) 

795 East Main Street, Suite 5, Cobleskill, NY 12043 

Tel: 518-234-2568; Toll Free: 866-849-2402; Fax: 518-234-3507  
Office Hours: Mon-Fri, 8 AM - 5:00 PM 

Email: admin@sccapinc.org; Website: www.sccapinc.org 
 

Jeannette M. Spaulding, Executive Director 

Email: jeannette.spaulding@sccapinc.org 
 

Mission: Building stronger, healthier communities and empowering 

families that experience economic and social challenges through strategic 

partnerships, education, services, and compassion. 
 

*Energy Services Department - Weatherization & Energy Reduction Measures 

*Childcare Resource & Referral Center- Childcare Assistance, Child & Adult 

Care Food Program, Babysitter Training, Health & Safety Training, SUNY 

Video Conference Site 

*WIC – Women, Infants & Children (WIC), Breastfeeding Peer Counselors, 

Farmers Market Vouchers, Free Lead Screenings 

mailto:admin@sccapinc.org
http://www.sccapinc.org/
mailto:jeannette.spaulding@sccapinc.org


 

 
81 

*Community Services Department – Food Pantry, Homeless Prevention, 

Emergency Assistance, HEAP, Advocacy & Referrals, Displaced Homemakers 

Program, Computer Workshops, Employment Skills, Job Coaching 

* Family Support & Resource Center – Skill Building for families, Peer 

Support and Advocacy, Family Team Conferences & Supervised Visitation 

 

Schoharie County Council of Senior Citizens, Inc. and 

The Gathering Place 50 Plus Community Center 

127 Kenyon Road, Cobleskill, NY  12043 

Tel: 518-823-4338 (Center) or 518-254-7040 (Office)                         

Email: kim@gatheringplace50plus.org     

Website: www.gatheringplace50plus.org 

Kimberly Witkowski, Executive Director 
 

Schoharie County Council on Alcoholism and Substance Abuse, Inc 

597 E. Main Street 2nd Floor, Cobleskill, NY 12043 

Tel: 518-234-8705 

Email: exective.director@sccasa518.org 

Website: www.sccasa518.org 

Rebecca Schroeder, Executive Director   

• Community/School based Substance Use Prevention 

• Family Support Navigator 

• Peer Engagement Specialist 
 

Schoharie County Historical Society 

Old Stone Fort Museum Complex 

145 Fort Road, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-7192; Fax: 518-295-7187 

Website: www.theoldstonefort.org 

Email: office@theoldstonefort.org 
 

Local history museum and genealogy research library, educational programs 

and events, group tours, speakers, museum store with emphasis on local history 

publications. 
 

Christopher Baron, Chairman 

Curt VanSteele, President 

Mary Johnson, Director 

Daniel J. Beams, Curator 

Scott Sellman, Custodian 

mailto:kim@gatheringplace50plus.org
http://www.gatheringplace50plus.org/
mailto:exective.director@sccasa518.org
http://www.sccasa518.org/
http://www.theoldstonefort.org/
mailto:office@theoldstonefort.org


 

 
82 

Kristen Edwards, Curatorial Assistant 
 

Schoharie County Industrial Development Agency 

Office:  Suny Cobleskill Campus, Prentice Hall, Room 104 

     152 Albany Street  

     Cobleskill NY 12043 

Mailing: PO Box 627 Cobleskill NY 12043 

Tel: 518 918-9735 

Website: www.schoharie-IDA.org 

James Halios, CEO/ Executive Director 

Chester Burton, Chairman 
 

Schoharie County Planning Commission 

PO Box 396, 276 Main Street, Suite 2, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-8770 

Denise Lloyd, Chairman, Town of Middleburgh (518-231-7081) 

Zach Thompson, Planning Department 

E-mail: zacharythompson@co.schoharie.ny.us 
 

Schoharie County Rural Preservation Corp. and Schoharie County 

Housing Development Fund Company, Inc. 

597 E. Main Street, PO Box 168, Cobleskill, NY 12043 

Tel: 518-234-7604; Fax: 518-234-4346 

Website:  www.SchoharieCountyRPC.com 

Office Hours: 8 AM - 4:30 PM 

• Parsonage Pines Apartments, Schoharie 

• Spring Meadow Apartments, Sharon Springs 

• HUD Section 8 Rental Subsidy Program 

• Home Purchase and Rehabilitation Program 
 

Ronald Filmer Jr., Executive Director 

Dolores Jackson, Assistant Director 

Christine Sellick, Housing Manager 
 

Schoharie County Tourism 

Destination Marketing Corporation (DMC) 

20 Chestnut Street, Cooperstown, NY  13326 

Cassandra Harrington, President & CEO 

Tel: 315-719-1223 

Email:  info@visitschohariecounty.com 

Website:  www.visitschohariecounty.com 

http://www.schoharie-ida.org/
mailto:zacharythompson@co.schoharie.ny.us
http://www.schohariecountyrpc.com/
mailto:info@visitschohariecounty.com
http://www.visitschohariecounty.com/


 

 
83 

Schoharie Economic Enterprise Corp (SEEC) 

Physical address: 287 Main Street, Schoharie, NY  12157 

Mailing address:  PO Box 1099, Schoharie, NY  12157 

Julie Pacatte, Executive Director 

Tel:  518-517-1700 

Email:  director@seecny.org 

Website:  www.seecny.org 
 

Board of Directors 

Thomas O. Putnam, Chair & Founding Director 

Eric H. Stein, Treasurer & Founding Director 

Peter J. Johnson, Secretary & Founding Director 

James R. Becker, Founding Director 

Stephen A. Harris, Founding Director 

Benjamin Oevering, Board Member 

Nan Stolzenburg, Board Member 

Paul Conroy, Board Member 

Julie Pacatte, Board Member 

 

Soil and Water Conservation District 

173 South Grand Street, Suite 3, Cobleskill, NY  12043 

Tel: 518-823-4535; Fax: 518-823-4538    
Open M-F, 8 A.M. to 4:30 P.M. 

Website:  www.schohariesoilandwater.org 

Peter Nichols, District Manager 

Email:  p.nichols@schoharieswcd.org 

Lisa Kuehnle, Nutrient Management Specialist 

Email:  l.kuehnle@schoharieswcd.org 

Danielle Parker, Technician 

Email:  dparker@schoharieswcd.org 

Jessica Hill, Office & Keyboard Worker 

Email: jhill@schoharieswcd.org 

 

Southern Tier East Reg. Planning Dev.  Board 

49 Court Street, Suite 222, Binghamton, NY 13901        

Tel: 607-724-1327 

Office Hours: Monday – Friday, 9 A.M.–4 P.M. 

Jennifer Gregory, Director; Email: contact@southerntier8.org 
 

mailto:director@seecny.org
http://www.seecny.org/
http://www.schohariesoilandwater.org/
mailto:p.nichols@schoharieswcd.org
mailto:l.kuehnle@schoharieswcd.org
mailto:dparker@schoharieswcd.org
mailto:jhill@schoharieswcd.org
mailto:contact@southerntier8.org


 

 
84 

SUNY Cobleskill 

General Information: 518-255-5011 Website: www.cobleskill.edu 

Office for Admissions: 518-255-5525 

Office for Communications & Marketing: 518-255-5631 

Office for College Advancement: 518-255-5524 

Library: 518-255-5841 

Professional & Continuing Education: 518-255-5537 

Office of Human Resources: 518-255-5423 

Registrar’s Office: 518-255-5521 
 

The Arc Lexington 

PO Box 307, 121 Opportunity Drive, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-8130; Fax: 518-295-8969 

Email: info@thearclexington.org; Website: thearclexington.org 
 

Shaloni Winston, Executive Director 

Katie Epting, Director of Human Resources 

Tammy Ruise, Community Engagement and Communications Specialist 
 

Lexington is a private, not-for-profit agency providing a wide range of services 

and programs for children and adults with developmental disabilities and their 

families in Albany, Fulton and Schoharie Counties of New York State. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.cobleskill.edu/
mailto:info@thearclexington.org
http://www.thearclexington.org/


 

 
85 

Schoharie County School Districts 
 

Cobleskill-Richmondville Central School 

District Office, 155 Washington Avenue, Cobleskill, NY 12043 

Tel: 518-234-4032 x2000; Fax: 518-234-7721; Website:  www.crcsd.org 
 

Cobleskill-Richmondville High School, 1353 State Route 7 

Richmondville, NY 12149 

Tel: 518-234-3565; Fax: 518-234-9006  
 

William H. Golding Middle School, 193 Golding Drive 

Cobleskill, NY 12043 

Tel: 518-234-8368; Fax: 518-234-4114  
 

George D. Ryder School, 143 Golding Drive, Cobleskill, NY 12043 

Tel: 518-234-2585; Fax: 518-234-7956  
 

Joseph B. Radez School, 319 Main Street, Richmondville, NY 12149 

Tel: 518-294-6621; Fax: 518-294-6425  
 

Bus Garage, 284 Elm Street, Cobleskill, NY 12043 

Tel: 518-234-7491; Fax: 518-234-3734  
 

Gilboa-Conesville Central School 

132 Wyckoff Road, Gilboa, NY 12076 

District Office: 607-588-7541; Fax: 607-588-6820 

Bus Garage: 607-588-9822 

Office Hours: 8 AM - 4 PM 

Summer Hours: Mon-Thurs 8 AM - 4 PM, Friday 8 AM-1 PM 
 

Jefferson Central School 

1332 State Route 10, Jefferson, NY 12093 

Tel: 607-652-7821; Fax: 607-652-7806 

Office Hours: 8:00 AM - 4 PM 
 

Middleburgh Central School District  

District Office, 291 Main Street, PO Box 606, Middleburgh, NY 12122 

Tel: 518-827-3625; Fax: 518-827-6632 

Office Hours: 8 a.m.- 4 p.m. 

Website: www.middleburghcsd.org 
 

Middleburgh Elementary School 

245 Main Street, Middleburgh, NY  12122 

Tel: 518-827-3600, Ext. 1677; Fax: 518-827-5321 
 

http://www.crcsd.org/
http://www.middleburghcsd.org/


 

 
86 

Middleburgh Junior-Senior High School 

291 Main Street, PO Box 850, Middleburgh, NY  12122 

Tel: 518-827-3600, Ext. 2606; Fax: 518-827-5192 
 

Transportation Department 

164 Main Street, PO Box 606, Middleburgh, NY  12122 

Tel: 518-827-3630; Fax: 518-827-5266 
 

Schoharie Central School 

PO Box 430, 136 Academy Drive, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-6600; Fax: 518-295-8178 

Website:  www.schoharieschools.org 

Office Hours: Monday – Thursday, 8 AM - 4 PM, Fri 8 AM – 3:30PM 

Summer Hours: Monday-Friday 8 AM-2:00 PM  
 

Sharon Springs Central 

PO Box 218, 514 St Rt 20, Sharon Springs, NY 13459 

Tel: 518-284-2266; Fax: 518-284-9033 

Website/calendar:  www.sharonsprings.org 

Office Hours: 8 AM - 4 PM 
 

Capital Region Boces/Career & Tech School 

174 State Route 30A, Schoharie, NY 12157 

Tel: 518-295-3000; Fax: 518-295-3075 

Website:  www.capregboces.org 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.schoharieschools.org/
http://www.sharonsprings.org/
http://www.capregboces.org/


 

 
87 

Schoharie County Libraries 

 

Cobleskill-Richmondville, The Community Library 

110 Union Street 

Cobleskill, NY 12043 

Tel: 518-234-7897 

Fax: 518-234-1163 

Email:  coblib@mvls.info 

Website:   communitylibrarycobleskill.org 

Director: Kim Zimmer 

Hours:       

Monday Closed      

Tuesday 10:00 AM – 8:00 PM   

Wednesday 10:00 AM – 8:00 PM  

Thursday 10:00 AM- 8:00 PM   

Friday 10:00 AM – 2:00 PM   

Saturday 10:00 AM – 2:00 PM   

Sunday Closed      
 

Middleburgh Library 

323 Main Street 

Middleburgh, NY 12122-0670 

Tel: 518-827-5142 

Fax: 518-827-5148 

Email:  mid@mvls.info 

Website:   http://www.middleburghlibrary.info 

Director: Teresa Pavoldi 

Hours:  

Monday 1:30 PM – 8:00 PM 

Tuesday  10:00 AM – 8:00 PM 

Wednesday  10:00 AM – 5:00 PM 

Thursday  10:00 AM – 8:00 PM 

Friday  Closed 

Saturday  9:00 AM – 2:00 PM 

Sunday  Closed 
 
 

 

 

mailto:coblib@mvls.info
mailto:mid@mvls.info
http://www.middleburghlibrary.info/


 

 
88 

Schoharie Free Library 

103 Knower Ave. 

Schoharie, NY 12157-0519 

Tel/Fax:  518-295-7127 

Email: schoharielibrary@mvls.info,schohariefreelibrary@gmail.com 

Website:  http://www.schoharielibrary.org 

Director:   Yvonne Keller-Baker 

Hours:  

Monday Closed  

Tuesday 10:00 AM - 8:00 PM 

Wednesday  12:00 PM – 7:00 PM 

Thursday 11:00 AM – 6:00 PM 

Friday  11:00 AM – 6:00 PM 

Saturday  10:00 AM – 2:00 PM 

Sunday Closed 
 

Sharon Springs Free Library 

129 Main Street 

Sharon Springs, NY 13459-0268 

Tel/Fax: 518-284-3126 

Email: shs@mvls.info 

Blog:  http://shslib.blogspot.com  

Website:  http://shsfreelib.mvls.info 

Director: Meghan Keaney   

Hours:      Winter hours: December-March 

Monday 10:00 AM – 6:00 PM   Monday 10:00 AM – 6:00 PM  

Tuesday 3:00 PM – 8:00 PM   Tuesday  1:00 PM – 6:00 PM  

Wednesday  3:00 PM – 8:00 PM   Wednesday  1:00 PM – 6:00 PM 

Thursday  10:00 AM – 6:00 PM   Thursday  10:00 AM – 6:00 PM 

Friday  3:00 PM – 8:00 PM    Friday  1:00 PM – 6:00 PM 

Saturday  10:00 AM – 1:00 PM           Saturday  10:00 AM – 1:00 PM 

Sunday Closed      Sunday Closed 

  
  

 

 

 

mailto:schoharielibrary@mvls.info
http://www.schoharielibrary.org/
mailto:shs@mvls.info
http://shslib.blogspot.com/
http://shsfreelib.mvls.info/


 

 
89 

Index 

 

Town of Blenheim ……………………….....12-13 

 

Town of Broome ……………………………14-16 

 

Town of Carlisle………………… ................ 17-18 

 

Town of Cobleskill……………… ................ 19-21 

 

Town of Conesville………………. .............. 21-25 

 

Town of Esperance……………… ................ 26-27 

 

Town of Fulton………………….. ................ 28-30 

 

Town of Gilboa…………………. ................ 31-34 

 

Town of Jefferson………………………….. 35-36 

 

Town of Middleburgh……………………… 37-39 

 

Town of Richmondville……………………. 40-42 

 

Town of Schoharie…………………………. 43-45 

 

Town of Seward……………………………. 46-48 

 

Town of Sharon…………………. ................ 49-51 

 

Town of Summit…………………………… 52-54 

 

Town of Wright…………………………….. 55-56 

  

 

 



 

 
90 

Administrator ……………………………….….57 

Animal Shelter ……………………………........76 

Board of Elections…………………………..57-58 

Board of Supervisors…………………………..2-4 

Budget Officer………………………………….57 

Capital Dist. Dev. Disabilities Svcs. Office ........ 76 

Catholic Charities………………........................76 

Chamber of Commerce……………………..76-77 

Clerk of the Board, Auditor & Purchasing Agent….58 

Community Maternity………………………….77 

Cornell Cooperative Ext………………….....77-78 

Coroners………………………… ...................... 58 

County Attorney……………………………….. 58 

County Clerk……………………. ................ 58-59 

Co. Judge, Surrogate & Family Court Judge .... 60-61 

County and Supreme Courts……. ................ 60-61 

Commissioner of Jurors………… ...................... 61 

Courthouse Security……………................... .... 61 

Departments…….……………………………….7 

Department of Motor Vehicles……………........59 

District Attorney……………………………......61  

E-911……………………………. ...................... 61 

Economic Development………………………. 57 

FMS Counties Workforce Solution Ctr………...78 

HCR Home Care…….……………………........79 

Health Department………………………….61-62 

Historian……………………………………….. 63 

Human Services Coordinating Council .............. 79 

Information Technology & Services…………....63 

Iroquois Indian Museum………………………..79 

Legal Defense of Indigents……………………..63 

Mental Health ………………………………….63-64 

Mohawk Valley Economic Dev. District ............ 79 

New York City DEP…………………………….11 

New York Power Authority……………………. 79 

NYS Dept. of Environmental Cons………...11, 80 

NYS Dept. of Transportation……. ..................... 80 

New York State Police………………………….80 



 

 
91 

Office For the Aging…………….. ............... 64-65 

Office of Agricultural Development………….. . 57 

Office of Emergency Services ............................65 

Old Stone Fort……………………………… .... 66 

Personnel Department…………… ..................... 66 

Planning and Community Dev. Services……….66 

Probation ……………………….. ................ 66-67 

Public Transportation…………… ...................... 67 

Public Works……………………. ...................... 67 

Real Property Tax Office……………………67-68 

Records Management/Archives…. ..................... 59 

Schoharie Co. Community Action Program...80-81 

Schoharie Co. Council of Senior Citizens and The  

Gathering Place 50 Plus Community Center ...... 81 

Schoharie Co. Council on Alcohol/Subs. Abuse 81 

Schoharie Co. Historical Society …………..81-82 

Schoharie Co. Industrial Dev. Agency…………82 

Schoharie Co. Libraries……………………..87-88 

Schoharie Co. Planning Commission…………. 82 

Schoharie Co. Rural Pres. Corp. & Housing Dev.  

Fund Co. Inc. …………………………………..82 

Schoharie Co. School Districts……..………85-86 

Schoharie Co. Tourism……………………........82 

Schoharie Economic Enterprise Corp.(SEEC)….83 

Sheriff……………………………………….…68 

Social Services……………………………........69 

Soil & Water Conservation District…………....83 

Southern Tier East………………………….. .... 83 

Standing Committees ........................................ 5-6 

State Officials ................................................. 10-11 

SUNY Cobleskill……………………………….84 

The Arc Lexington……………………………...84 

Treasurer…………………………………….69-70  

Veteran’s Service Agency………………………70 

Village Officials……………………………..71-75 

Youth Bureau………………………………….. 70 

Youth Board Officers………………………….. 70 


